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At your request, Sladden Engineering has completed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the
property identified as APN 379-230-001. The site is located on the southwest side of Lakeshore Drive in
the City of Lake Elsinore, California.

This report was prepared to stand as a whole and no part should be excerpted or used in exclusion of any
other part. The activities conducted have been in accordance with our revised proposal dated October 25,
2016. This report completes our Phase I scope of services as outlined in our agreement. We appreciate
this opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions regarding this report or the information
contained herein, please contact the undersigned at your convenience.

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and we have the specific qualifications
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the
subject property. We have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Phase 1 environnental site assessment has been conducted at the request of Mr. Chyiluu Chi with Hong
Guan, LLC.

1.1 Purpose

This report presents the findings of the Phase ] Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) conducted for the
site identified as APN 379-230-001 in the City of Lake Elsinore, California. The approximate lacation of
the site is indicated on the Site Vicinity Map, Figure 1.

The intent of this investigation was to evaluate areas of potential environmental concern that may be
present as a result of past hazardous materials use, handling or storage on or near the property with
respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) and petrolenm products for a parcel of commercial real estate.
This ESA is also intended to permit the user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the landowner
liability protection (LLP) that is, the practice that constitutes “all appropriate inquiry” (AAI) defined at 40
Code of Federal Regulations Part 312,

1.2 Detailed Scope-of-Services

The scope of Phase I ESA work performed herein generally conforms with American Society for Testing
and Materials (ASTM) Standard E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase 1
Environmental Site Assessment Process and has consisted of a records review, site reconnaissance,
interviews, and the preparation of this report. An evaluation of business environmental risks and testing of
building materials, air, or groundwater is beyond the scope of this report. For reference, the italicized
terms presented herein are consistent with those defined in ASTM Standard E1527-13, Section 3,

Terminclogy.

Included in this report is a Site Vicinity Map (Figure 1) and Tentative Tract Map (Figure 2). Photographs
of the property (Appendix A) document the general site features and conditions as observed during site
visit on October 27, 2016. For regulatory and agency database information, Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. (EDR) was retained. A copy of their report is attached as Appendix B. Relevant and
readily available historical records are provided in Appendix C as reference.

There are no Special Contractual Conditions between user and envirommental professionnl for this assessment.

1.3 Significant Assumptions

This environmental assessment and report generally meet the November 1, 2013, ASTM Standard
E1527-13. As specified under this standard, certain responsibilities lie with the user of the assessment.
The user is generally the purchaser, owner, lender, property manager, or potential tenant. Under the
ASTM standard, it is the responsibility of the user to engage a title company or title professional to
undertake a review of Envirommental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) with regard to the
property, and provide this information to the enwvironmental professional preparing the assessment.
Additionally, the user must make the professional aware of any specialized knowledge or experience that
is material to Recognized Environmental Conditions in connection with the property. Where and when
provided, information provided in this regard is presented in the records review section of this report,

Sladden Engineering



December 7, 2016 -2- Project No. 644-16063
16-11-145

“Recognized Envirommental Conditions” are defined by ASTM as follows: “The presence or likely presence
of any Hazardous Substances or Petroleum Products on a Property under conditions that indicate an
existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any Hazardous Substances or Petroleum
Products into structures on the Property or into the ground, groundwater or surface water of the
Property. The term includes Hazardous Substances or Petroleum Products even under conditions in
compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not
present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not be the
subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.”

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

A description and general property information is summarized in this section.

21 Location and Legal Description
Latitude (North) 33.6863820 - 33° 41" 10.97"
Longitude (West) 117.3724720 - 117° 22’ 20.89""
Elevation (mean sea level) 1310 feet above sea level
Riverside County Assessors Parcel Numbers | 379-230-001
Approximate Property Size 7.50 Acres

The rectangular shaped site is located on the south side of Lakeshore Drive in the City of Lake Elsinore,
Riverside County, California. Figure 1 shows the location of the property relative to the general site
vicinity.

2.2 Geology & Hydrogeology

The project site is located within the Peninsular Range Province. The Peninsular Ranges are mountainous
areas that extend from the western edge of the continental borderland to the Salton Trough and from the
Transverse Ranges Physiographic Province in the north to the tip of Baja California in the south. The
Peninsular Ranges Physiographic The province is characterized by elongated, northwest-southeast
trending mountain ranges and valleys and is truncated at its northern margin by the east-west grain of
the Transverse Ranges. Mountainous areas of the Peninsular Ranges Physiographic Province generally
consist of Igneous, metasedimentary and metavolcanic rocks.

Groundwater characteristics in the area of the subject site are governed by the Elsinore Groundwater
Basin. The Elsinore Groundwater Basin is bounded on the northwest by the Upper Santa Ana River
Groundwater Basin, northeast by the Glen lvy fault, southwest by the Santa Ana and Elsinore Mountains
and southeast by the Temecula Valley Groundwater Basin. The main water bearing unit is from the
Pauba Formation and is approximately 2,200 feet thick. Aquifer materials are comprised primarily of Late
Pleistocene and Holocene alluvium and lacustrine deposits. Specific Yield is approximately 6 percent for
lacustrine material and approximately 9 to 12 percent for alluvial material (DWR, 1981). The total storage
for the Elsinore Groundwater Basin is estimated to be approximately 1,840,000 af (acre feet) (DWR, 1981).
Recharge occurs mostly from alluvial fan infiltration.
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The EDR report provides a physical setting source addendum (GeoCheck). The property is located at an
elevation of approximately 1310 feet above sea level. The topography increases in elevation to the north,
east and west. The EDR report searched for specific hydro-geologic information maintained by EDR
within a 1.25-mile radius from the property; however, no specific information was found. Near surface
soil in the general area is described as coarse-grained soils with moderate to high infiltration rates.

The EDR report also searched for public water systems and water wells known to the United States
Geological Survey (USGS) and State of California within a one-mile radius of the property. Ten (10) wells

were found within 1 mile of the subject site. Groundwater is reported at 100 feet. There were no on-site
wells indicated in the database.

3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION
A Proposed Site plan was provided and is included as Figure 2.

The user has no knowledge, or information, of Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations (AULs)
relating to the property.

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

This section covers agency records and readily available and public documents from standard sources.

4.1 Regulatory Records

To identify reported areas of possible environmental impairment on or within a 1.0-mile radius of the
subject property, an “Environmental Database Report” was obtained from EDR (Appendix B). This
report includes information from the following agencies:

. California Department of Health Services (CDHS)

. California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal EPA)

. California Integrated Waste Management Board (CWMB)

. California Water Resources Control Board (WRCB)

° California Office of Health Services (CDHS)

o Regional Water Quality Control Board - Colorado River Region 9
- U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9 (EPA)

o County of Riverside Department of Public Health

The databases reviewed include:

Federal Records

. National Priority List (NPL)

. Proposed National Priority List (Proposed NPL)

. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
System (CERCLIS)

° CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERCLIS-NFRAP)

. Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS)

° Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS)

. Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)
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Biennial Reporting System (BRS)

Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees (CONSENT)

Records of Decision (ROD)

National Priority List Deletions (Delisted NPL)

Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program (FINDS)
Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System (HMIRS)
Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS)

Mines Master Index Files (MINES)

Federal Superfund Liens (NPL LIENS)

PCB Activity Database System (PADS)

RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS)
Toxic Chemical Releases Inventory System (TRIS)

Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA)

FIFRA / TSCA Tracking System (FTTS INSP)

FIFRA / TSCA Tracking System (FTTS)

California Records

Local Records

Annual Workplan Sites (AWT)

Calsites Database (CAL-SITES)

California Flazardous Material Incident Report System (CHMIRS)
Cortese Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List (CORTESE)
Proposition 65 Records (NOTIFY 65)

Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites (TOXIC PITS)

Solid Waste Information System (SWIS)

Waste Management Unit Database (WMUDS/SWAT)

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System (LUST)
Bond Expenditure Plan (CA BOND EXP. PLAN)

Active UST Facilities (UST)

Facility Inventory Database (CA FID UST)

Hazardous Substances Storage Container Database (HIST UST)
Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities (AST)

Cleaner Facilities (CLEANERS)

Waste Discharge System (CA WDS)

List of Deed Restrictions (DEED)

Hazardous Waste Information System (HAZNET)

Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST)
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank List

The search distances used are indicated in the EDR report and repeated below for findings within the
designated target search radius. The following table summarizes sites identified as having
environmental concerns within the target search radius for each agency list.
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Direction & Distance

RCRA-LQG
{0.25 miles)

RCRA-SQG
(0.25 miiles)

LUST
(0.5 miles)

SWRCY
(0.5 miles)

SWEEPS UST
(0.25 miles)

CA FID UST
(0.25 miles)

DRY CLEANERS
(0.25 miles)

HIST CORTESE
(0.5 miles)

NOTIFY 65
(1.0 miles)

EDR HIST AUTO

(0.125 miles)

RITE AID NO 6509
RITE AID #6509

ELSINORE PET CLINIC

CHEVRON #9-5543
95543
CHEVRON #95543

REPLANET LLC

RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL C

RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL C

TOP CLEANERS
TOP CLEANERS

CHEVRON #9-5543

KEN HOWARD

Not reported

16491 LAKESHORE DR
16491 LAKKESHORE DR

16776 LAKESHORE DR S

16830 W LAKESHORE DR
16830 LAKESHORE DR
16830 LAKESHORE DR

16750 LAKESHORE DR

16645 LAKESHORE DR

16645 LAKESHORE DR

16746 LAKESHORE DR S
16758 LAKESHORE DR 5

16830 LAKESHORE DR.

17070 SHRIER

583 PARKVIEW DR

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.)
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi.)
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi.)
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi.)

E1/8-1/4 (0.156 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi.)

ENE 1/2 -1 (0.501 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.)
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Two (2) listings for the Rite Aid No 6509 occur within the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) Large Quantity Generators (LQG) database, Sites on the RCRA-LQG list generate over 1,000
kilograms or hazardous waste or over 1 kilogram of acutely hazardous waste per month. The listed site
should have no significant environmental impact on the subject site.

One (1) property addresses is listed in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Small Quantity
Generator (RCRA-5QG) database. The listed site should not have a significant environmental impact on
the property as small quantity hazardous waste generator

There are three (3) listings within the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports (LUST) for
the property identified as 16830 Lakeshore Drive (Chevron 95543). The property is identified as “case
closed” and should not be expected to have a negative environmental impact on the subject property.

One (1) site identified as Replanet LLC is listed within the Solid Waste Disposal Sites (SWRCY) database.
The site should not be expected to have a significant environmental impact on the subject property as a
solid waste disposal site.

The site identified as 16645 Lakeshore Drive (Rodriguez Disposal) is listed within the SWEEPS UST and
CA FID UST databases. The site should not be expected to have significant environmental impact on the
subject property based on distance.

Two (2) sites are listed within the Dry Cleaners database and are identified as 16746 and 16758 Lakeshore
Drive. The sites should not be expected to have a significant impact on the property.

The Chevron 95543 site is listed within the Hist Cortese database. The site was previously discussed and
is listed as “case closed” within the LUST database. The site should not be expected to have a negative
environmental impact on the subject property.

The site identified as 17070 Shrier is listed within the Notify 65 database. The site is listed as “case closed”
and should not be expected to have a negative environmental impact on the subject property.

One (1) property identified as 583 Parkview Drive is listed within the EDR Hist Auto database. No
violations are reported and the site should not be expected to have a negative environmental impact on
the subject property.
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None of the sites included on the Orphan list are considered to have significant impact on the subject
property.

4.2

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

The subject site is an unmapped property.

4.3

Aerial Photographs

To identify past uses that may have had an environmental impact on the property or surrounding areas, a
collection of historical aerial photographs were reviewed. Photographs from 1938, 1949, 1953, 1961, 1967,
1978, 1985, 1989, 1990, 1994, 2005, 2009, 2010 and 2012 were readily available for review (copies are
included in Appendix C for reference). The following summaries are interpretive, and are valid only for
the dates flown.

1938-

1949-

1953-

1961-

1967-

1978-

1985-

1989-

1990 -

1994-

2005-

The project site and nearby properties appear to be utilized as agricultural land. Lakeshore Drive
is visible to the north of the property. Structures are visible off-site (USDA, 1938).

The project site and site vicinity appear mostly unchanged from the previous photograph (USDA,
1949),

The southeastern 2/3 of the property appears to be utilized for agricultural purposes. The
northeastern 1/3 appeared to be cleared of vegetation (USDA 1953).

The property remains undeveloped and appears to be cleared of vegetation. New structures are
visible offsite (USDA, 1961).

The site remains mostly unchanged from the previous photograph. Additional development is
visible offsite (USDA, 1967).

The property remains mostly unchanged from the previous photograph. Residential
development is visible to the immediate northwest. New structures are also visible in the site

vicinity (USDA, 1978).

The site remains vacant and unchanged from the previous photograph. Additional development
is visible in the site vicinity (USDA, 1985).

The site remains mostly unchanged from the previous photograph. New development is visible
offsite (USDA, 1989).

The site remains mostly unchanged from the previous photograph (USDA, 1990).

The site remains undeveloped and mostly unchanged from the previous photograph

(USGS/DOQQ, 1996).

The site appears mostly unchanged from the previous photograph. Additional development is
visible offsite (USDA/DOQQ, 2005).
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2009-  The site appears mostly unchanged from the previous photograph. A catch basin is visible within
the northeastern corner of the site (USDA/NAIP, 2009).

2010-  The site appears mostly unchanged from the previous photograph (USDA/NAIP, 2010).

2012-  The site appears mostly unchanged from the previous photograph (USDA/NAIP, 2012).

44 Topographic Maps

Sladden Engineering retained EDR to provide historical topographic maps prepared by the USGS for the
site vicinity. Historical topographic maps were available for the years 1901, 1953, 1954, 1973, 1978, 1982,
1988, 1997 and 2012. The EDR Historical Topographic Map Report is included in Appendix C.

1901 - The site appears to be mapped as undeveloped with a road transecting the site. The
vicinity is shown as “Lucerne” and “Terra Cotta”. Lake Elsinore is mapped to the

southeast of the project site.

1953/54 — The project site appears to be mapped as undeveloped. Lakeshore Drive and other streets
and mapped in the site vicinity.

1973 - The project site and vicinity appear mostly unchanged from the previous map.

1978 - The project site appears to be mostly unchanged from the previous map. Additional
structures are mapped offsite.

1972/73 - The project vicinity appears mostly unchanged from the previous map.

1982 — The project vicinity appears mostly unchanged from the previous map. Additional
structures are mapped offsite.

1588 — The project vicinity appears mostly unchanged from the previous map.
1997 - The project vicinity appears mostly unchanged from the previous map.
2012 - The project vicinity appears mostly unchanged from the previous map.
4.5 City Directory Image Report

Sladden retained EDR to provide a historical city directory search for the property and nearby
properties. The city directories identify individuals and businesses by street address. EDR obtained
information from city and telephone directories from 1975 to 2013. The EDR City Directory Image Report
is included in Appendix C.
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4.6 Title Records

Title records were not provided by the client and therefore were not reviewed as a part of this
assessment.

5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The property was visited by Mr. Matt Cohrt on November 15, 2016 to observe the general site conditions
and adjacent land use relative to this assessment and photo document general findings. The following
observations were made:

The rectangular shaped property occupies approximately 7.5 acres and formally identified by the County
of Riverside as APN 379-230-001. The site is located on the southwest side of Lakeshore Drive in the City
of Lake Elsinore, Riverside County, California. The site is currently vacant and has been cleared of most
surface vegetation. A retention basin with a storm-drain or drywell system is located on the northern
portion of the property. The site is bounded by an undeveloped parcel the immediate southeast and
developed properties to the northwest and southwest.

The following utilities are available and will likely service the general area.
Potable Water Supply — Elsinore Valley Municipal Water District
Sewage Disposal Systern — CR&R Disposal
Electricity — Southern California Edison
Natural Gas — The Gas Company
Telephone - Southern California Telephone and Electric

6.0 INTERVIEWS

Interviews with the Owners and Local Government Officials are summarized below.

Interviews with Local Gavernment Officials

The Riverside County Department of Environmental Health (RCDEH) and the Regional Water Quality
Control Board, Colorado River Region (RWQCB) are the local environmental oversight agencies
responsible for site contamination or activities relating to hazardous substances and hazardous waste
sites. Because the property was not listed on any of the environmental agency databases reviewed,
agency would not be expected to have information regarding the presence or absence of adverse or
negative environmental conditions at the site. Past interviews with staff from these agencies confirm they
do not have unpublished information relating to adverse or negative environmental conditions at sites
not listed in environmental databases.

7.0 FINDINGS / OPINION / CONCLUSIONS
We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard

E-1527-13 for the site located on the southwest side of Lakeshore Drive identified as APN 379-230-001 in
the City of Lake Elsinore, Riverside County, California. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice

Sladden Engineering



December 7, 2016 -10- Project No. 644-16063
16-11-145

are described in Section 8 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of “Recognized
Environmental Conditions” in connection with the past use of the subject property.

Indoor air quality is specifically listed as a non-scope consideration under Section 13.1.5.7 of ASTM
Standard E1527-13. However, Environmental Professionals cannot eliminate vapor migration screening
from the ASTM Standard E1527-13. Phase I ESA scope of work as this would result in the Phase I ESA
being non-AAI compliant. ASTM has released ASTM Standard E2600-10 Standard Guide for Vapor
Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions, The Guidance is directed at
identifying the likelihood for migrating vapors to encroach onto a target property creating a Vapor
Encroachment Condition (VEC). The potential findings of the ASTM Standard E2600-10 screening are the
following:

1) A VEC exists or is likely to exist; or,
2) A VEC can be ruled out because it does not exist or is not likely to exist.

ASTM Standard E2600-10 is a two Tier process. Tier 1 focuses on known or suspected contaminated
properties identified during the Phase I ESA within an Area of Concern (AOC) about the target property.
For volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds (VOCs and SVOCs), such as dry cleaning chemicals
and industrial solvents, the AOC is defined as 1/3 mile. For petroleum hydrocarbon chemicals such as
gasoline the AQOC is defined as 1/10 mile. The AOC can be shortened in the down- and cross-gradient
directions if the groundwater flow direction is known.

Tier 2 focuses on contaminant plumes from contaminated properties identified within the AQOC and their
proximity (critical distance) to the target property. The critical distance is 100 feet for VOCs and 30 feet
for petroleum hydrocarbons. A VEC from these sites can be ruled out because it does not exist or is not
likely to exist.

8.0 DEVIATIONS

Historical aerial photographs, maps, and other records pre-dating 1901 were not readily available and
reasonably ascertainable through standard historical sources and therefore not reviewed as part of this
Phase I ESA.

A 50-year chain-of-title review could help identify environmental liens or activity use limitations (AULs).
This report, if provided by the user, will be reviewed and this report amended in the event environmental
liens or AULs are identified during the search.

9.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Non-scope considerations listed in ASTM E1527-13 Sections 12.9 and 13 are not part of this report. These
optional assessments cover such issues as: business environmental risks, asbestos, radon, lead-based
paint, lead in drinking water, etc,
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10,0  SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and we have the specific qualifications
based on education, training, and experienced to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of
the subject property. We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance
with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Is/ 5 \
Matthew ]. Cohrt Brett A%
Principal Geologist Principal Engineé

s/
James W. Minor IH
Staff Geologist

11.0  QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

Summary qualifications of the individuals who conducted this Phase I ESA and prepared this report are
presented below. Their curriculum vitae detailing relevant experience are available on request.

Matt Cohrt is a Professional Geologist and Certified Engineering Geologist with over 13 years experience
in geotechnical and environmental consulting. Matt holds a Bachelor of Science Degree in Geology and

has performed dozens of assessments and investigations throughout California.

James Minor is a Staff Geologist and with over 3 years experience in geotechnical and environmental
consulting. James holds a Bachelor of Science Degree in Geology and is currently completing his Masters
Degree in Hydrogeology.

Brett Anderson is a California Registered Civil Engineer with over 25 years experience in civil and
environmental engineering. Brett holds a Masters Degree in geotechnical engineering and has been

involved with the preparation of hundreds of Phase I ESAs throughout Southern California.
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updated in 2004.

California Department of Water Resources (CDWR, 1981), Investigation of Groundwater Supply for
Stabilization of Lake Elsinore, Riverside County. District Report to Department of Parks and Recreation

under Interagency agreement 162083. 45p.

Riverside County Parcel Report (RCPR), 2016, available at:
http://mmc.riveoit.org/MMC_Public/Viewer.html?Viewer=MMC_Public

USDA, 1938, Environmental Data Resources Aerial Photegraph Archive.
USDA, 1949, Environmental Data Resources Aerial Photograph Archive.
USDA, 1953, Environmental Data Resources Aerial Photograph Archive.
USDA, 1961, Environmental Data Resources Aerial Photograph Archive.
USDA, 1967, Environmental Data Resources Aerial Photograph Archive.
USDA 1978, Environmental Data Resources Aerial Photograph Archive.
USDA, 1985, Environmental Data Resources Aerial Photograph Archive.
USDA, 1989, Environmental Data Resources Aerial Photograph Archive.
USDA, 1990, Environmental Data Resources Aerial Photograph Archive.
USGS/DOQQ, 1994, Environmental Data Resources Aerial Photograph Archive.
USDA/NAIP, 2005, Environmental Data Resources Aerial Photograph Archive.
USDA/NAIP, 2009, Environmental Data Resources Aerial Photograph Archive.
USDA/NAIP, 2010, Environmental Data Resources Aerial Photograph Archive.
USDA/NAIP, 2012, Environmental Data Resources Aerial Photograph Archive.
USGS, 1901, 30-minute Topographic Map

USGS, 1953 & 1954, 7.5- minute Topographic Maps

USGS, 1973, 7.5-minute Topographic Maps

USGS, 1978, 7.5-minute Topographic Maps

USGS, 1982, 7.5-minute Topographic Maps
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USGS, 1988, 7.5-minute Topographic Map, Aerial Photo Revised
USGS, 1997, 7.5-minute Topographic Map

USGS, 2012, 7.5- 7.5-minute Topographic Map

13.0 LIMITATION AND EXCEPTIONS / USER RELIANCE

This assessment applies to the subject property in the City of Lake Elsinore, Riverside County, California.
The conclusions and recommendations rendered in this report are opinions based on readily available
and reasonably ascertainable information obtained to date within the scope of work authorized by the
client. Use of or reliance on the information and opinions contained in this letter by other parties without
consulting this office is at those parties own risk.

It should be noted that any level of assessment cannot ascertain that a property is completely free of
chemical or toxic substances; therefore, Sladden Engineering cannot offer the certification of a “clean”
property. We believe the scope of work performed has been appropriate to allow an owner, prospective
buyer, or seller to make an informed business decision.

The results contained in this report are based upon the information acquired during our assessment. It is
possible that variations could exist beyond or between points explored during the course of the
investigation. Also, changes in conditions found could occur at some time in the future due to
contaminant migration, variations in rainfall, temperature, and/or other factors not apparent at the time
of the field investigation.

The services performed by Sladden Engineering have been conducted in a manner consistent with the
level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under
similar conditions in this region. No other warranty is expressed or implied.
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SITE VICINITY MAP

Project Number: 644-16063
Report Number: 16-11-145
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45090 Golf Center Parkway, Suite F, Indio, CA. 92201 (760) 863-0713 Fax (760) 863-0847
6782 Stanton Avenue, Suite C, Buena Park, CA 90621 (714) 523-0952 Fax {714) 523-1369
450 Egan Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223 (951) 845-7743 Fax (351) 845-8863
800 E. Florida Avenue, Hemet, CA 92543 (951) 766-8777 Fax (951) 766-8778

Client: Hong Guan, LLC Project Number: 644-16063

Project Name: Proposed Lakeview Manor Site Location: APN 379-230-001; Lakeshore Drive
Lake Elsinore, California

Photograph Number:

1 of 14

Date:
11/15/2016

Facing Direction:
Northeast

Comments;

View off-site from
near the northern
property limits.

Photograph Number:

20of14

Date:
11/15/2016

Facing Dircction:
Southeast

Comments:

Facing southeast near
the northern property
corner.
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Projeet Name: Proposed Lakeview Manor Site Location: APN 379-230-001; Lakeshore Drive

Lake Elsinore, California

Photograph Number:

3of14

Date:
11/15/2016

Facing Direction:
Southwest

Comments:

View to the southwest
along easterly property
boundary.

Photograph Number:

40of 14

Date:
11/15/2016

Facing Direction:
N/A

Comments:
Stormdrain inlet and
basin near the northern
portion of the property.
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Client: Hong Guan, LLC Project Number: 644-16063

Project Name: Proposed Lalkeview Manor Site Location: APN 379-230-001; Lakeshore Drive
Lake Elsinore, California

Photograph Number:

5of 14

Date:
11/15/2016

Facing Direction:
Northeast

Comments:

View across the
property from near the
southern property
boundary.

Photograph Number:

6of 14

Date:
11/15/2016

Facing Direction:
Southeast

Comments:

View towards offsite
residential
development.
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Facing northwest near
the southeast property
comer.
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View towards ofTsite
residential
development.
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Photograph Number:

12 of 14
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View to the southeast
near the northwest
property corner.
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any guestions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a varlely of public and olher sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannol be concluded from this Report thal coverage information for the targel and surrounding properlies does not exist from
other sources, NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESQURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC, BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING QUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INGIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMFLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC, IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepls this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ralings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Reporl are provided for [llustralive purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
shauld they be interpreled as providing any facls regarding, or prediclion or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
properly. Additionally, the Information provided in this Report is nol o be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
orin part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior wrilten permission.

EDR and its legos (including Sanborn and Sanbom Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
lIrademarks used herein are the properly of their respeclive owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA's Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries {40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TJARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
ADDRESS

LAKESHORE DRIVE
LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 33.6863820 - 33" 41" 10.97"
Longitude (West): 117.3724720 - 117" 22" 20.89"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 465476.2

UTM Y (Meters): 37272522

Elevation; 1310 ft. above sea lavel

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Praperty Map: 5636473 LAKE ELSINORE, CA
Version Date: 2012

West Map: 5636463 ALBERHILL, CA
Version Date: 2012

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140603
Source: USDA

TC4773845.28 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
LAKESHORE DRIVE
LAKE ELSINORE, CA 82530

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE  DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

1 583 PARKVIEW DR EDR Hist Auto Higher 365, 0.069, SSW
A2  RITE AID NO 6509 16491 LAKESHORE DR RCRA-LQG, HAZNET Higher 475, 0.090, NNW
A3 RITE AID #6509 16491 LAKESHORE DR RCRA-LQG Higher 475, 0.090, NNW
B4 REPLANETLLC 16750 LAKESHORE DR SWRCY lLower 822, 0.156, East
BS TOP CLEANERS 16746 LAKESHOREDR 8§  DRYCLEANERS Lower 855, 0.181, East
B6 RODRIGUEZ DISPQSAL C 16645 LAKESHORE DR SWEEPS UST, CAFID UST Lower 999, 0.189, ESE
B7  TOP CLEANERS 16758 LAKESHORE DR S  DRYCLEANERS Lower 1075, 0.204, ESE
8 ELSINORE PET CLINIC 16776 LAKESHOREDR 8 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET, ECHO Lower 1311, 0.248, ESE
C9  CHEVRON #8-5543 16830 CAFID UST, HIST CORTESE Lower 1615, 0.306, ESE
C10 CHEVRON #9-5543 16830 W LAKESHORE DR LUST Lower 1618, 0.306, ESE
C1t 95543 16830 LAKESHORE DR LUST, HIST UST Lower 1615, 0.306, ESE
C12 CHEVRON #95543 16830 LAKESHORE DR LUST, SWEEPS UST Lower 1615, 0.306, ESE
13 KEN HOWARD 17070 SHRIER LUST, HIST CORTESE, Notify 65 Lower 2647, 0.501, ENE

4773845.25 Page 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was nat listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either an the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases;

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NP e National Priority List

Proposed NPL_______._.__.__. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. e Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL._______......_.. National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list ;

FEDERAL FACILITY____.__... Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. .. Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE ... ._.___ Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS . Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF. ... ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-CESQG.____________.. RCRA - Conditianally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS e Land Use Contro! Information System

US ENG CONTROLS.....___. Enginsering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROL_...______ Sites with Institutional Contraols

Federal ERNS list

ERNS. .. e Emergency Response Notification System

TCA4773B45.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE..._..occ .. State Response Sites

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR.._._._.._.____. EnviroStor Database

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWEILF. oo Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST e Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
SLIC. e e Statewide SLIC Cases

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST. . iciiccscsmcosssns Underground Storage Tank Listing

) Active UST Facilities

AST s s Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIANUST. .. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIANVCP. ... Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
Y/ 61 = N Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. ............. Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS..._.._.._ A Listing of Brownfislds Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT. .. e Waste Management Unit Database

HAULERS. ... Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODI. ..o Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGIONS. .......... Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
oDl . Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL..ooiiieen. Delisted National Clandestine Lahoratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites. .o oceeeaeaooo. Historical Calsites Database
SCH. . Schoaol Property Evaluation Program

TC4773845.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



- EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

COL e Clandestine Drug Labs
Toxic Pits. ... ... Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
USCDL i National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HISTUST . ceiiceice Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
Local Land Records

LIENS. e Environmental Liens Listing

LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

DEED. .. Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS . aaes Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. oo, California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. e Land Disposal Sites Listing

[ 0 Military Cleanup Sites Listing

SPILLS 80 e, SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen/NLR.._.____. RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD. s el Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR_____........_. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCH LIST___________. EPAWATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION..._______. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA e Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. el Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

ST e Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD. e Records Of Decision

| Risk Management Plans

RAATS. e RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PR ccasmsmmmsssnmsiiasss Potentially Respensible Parties

PADS. . e PCB Activity Database System

ICIS, e integrated Campliance Information System

[l I T FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)TSCA (Toxic Substances Cantrol Act)

MLTS. e Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE. .___.____.... Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ... ________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER...._._. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. ... ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. o FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. e Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. L. ooeiiaaaes Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV.___________. Indian Reservations

FUSRAP. e Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA s Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS. __._....... Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. . . .. Aerometric information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

TCA4773845.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

USMINES. . ... _____... Mines Master Index File

FINDS. .. Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKETHWC. ______. .. ..... Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO. . Unexploded Ordnance Sites

CA BOND EXP. PLAN_.___.__ Bond Expenditure Plan

Cortese. .o, “Cortese” Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings._...______..... CUPA Resources List

EMI Emissions Inventory Data

ENF. e Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance_._._.____ Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET e Facility and Manifest Data

3114 1 EnviroStor Permitted Facifities Listing

HWT . e Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES. e, Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP_ .. Medical Waste Management Pragram Listing
NPDES. . e NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC. .. Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing

PROC. e Certified Processors Database

UIC e UIC Listing

WASTEWATER PITS......... Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

WIP. e Well Investigation Program Case List

FUELS PROGRAM...._______ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
ABANDONED MINES....____ Abandoned Mines

ICE. . ICE

ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Infoermation

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDRMGP. . e EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner.__.......... EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF . ... Recoverad Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative {not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been

differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed

data on individual sites can be reviewed.
Sites listed in bold ftalics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (arphan) sites are not considered in the faregeing analysis.

TC4773845.25 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-L.QG: RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, praviding access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1884, The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGs}) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/21/2016 has revealed that there are 2
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map!D  Page
RITE AID NO 6509 16491 LAKESHORE DR NNWO - 1/8 {0.030 mi) A2 a
RITE AID #6509 16491 LAKESHORE DR NNW 0 - 1/8 {0.090 mi.) A3 12

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Sclid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective informatian on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/21/2016 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-SQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ MapID Page

ELSINORE PET CLINIC 16776 LAKESHORE DR S ESE 1/8 - 1/4(0.248mi) 8 19

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking

Underground Storage Tank Information System.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 LUST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

CHEVRON #9-5543 16830 W LAKESHORE DR ESE 1/4 - 1/2 {(0.306 mi.) C10 21
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/12/2016
Global Id: TOB06500051
Status: Completed - Case Closed

95543 16830 LAKESHORE DR ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi.} C11 25
Database: RIVERSIDE CO. LUST, Date of Governmenl Version: 06/13/2016
Facility id: 89236
Facility Status: 9

CHEVRON #95543 16830 LAKESHORE DR ESE 1/4-1/2 (0.306 mi) C12 26
Dalabase: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005

TC4773845.25 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Glohal ID: TO606500051

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.

A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/12/2016 has revealed that there is 1
SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map 1D  Page
REPLANET LLC 16750 LAKESHORE DR E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.} B4 15

Cert Id: RC177973.001

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990's. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there is
1 SWEEPS UST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL C 16645 LAKESHORE DR ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) B6 16
Status: A

Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 1274

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there is
1 CA FID UST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL C 16645 LAKESHORE DR ESE 1/8-1/4 (0.189 mi.) B6 16
Facility Id: 33006819
Stalus: A

TCA773845.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY B



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Cther Ascertainable Records

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners' agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/02/2016 has revealed that there
are 2 DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction/ Distance MapID  Page

TOP CLEANERS 16746 LAKESHORE DR S E 1/8-1/4 (D.181 mi) B5 15
EPA Id: CAL000202702

TOP CLEANERS 16758 LAKESHORE DR S ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) B7 17

EPA Id: CALO00274174
EPA Id: CALDDC283013
EPA Id: CALDO0337864

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Intagrated Waste Board [SWF/LS), and the Deparment of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A raview of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
is 1 HIST CORTESE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance = MapID  Page

CHEVRON #3-5543 16830 ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi) C9 21
Regq |d: 083300483T

Notify 65: Listings of all Propasition 85 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Cantrol Board. This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

A review of the Natify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2015 has revealed that there is 1
Notify 66 site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map D  Page

KEN HOWARD 17070 SHRIER ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.501 mi.} 13 28

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers. EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

TCA773845.25 EXECLITIVE SUMMARY 9



- EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were nat
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of infarmation EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operatians that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government

records searches.
A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.
Direction / Distance @ MapID Page

Equal/Higher Elevation Address
583 PARKVIEW DR S8W 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) 1 B

Not reported

TC4773845.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 10



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address Information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records.

Slie Name Database(s)

CDL.

TCA773845.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 11



OVERVIEW MAP - 4773845.2S
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database {Miles) Property <1/8 18 -1/4 114 -1/2 172 -1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECCRDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0]
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR v,
NPL LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 a 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0] 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 o 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0]
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0]
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE 1.000 0 ] 0 0 NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 4]
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 o] NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 0 0 3 NR NR 3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 144 -1/2 112 -1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 o NR NR 0
SLIC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Ust 0.250 0 0] NR NR NR 0
AST 0.250 0 0] NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR ¢]
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0] NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0] 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brawnfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0] 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 1 0] NR NR 1
HAULERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
oDl 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste/
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR v;
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
HIST UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA FID UST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
Local Land Records
LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property < 1/8 1/8-1/4 114 - 112 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
CHMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MCS 0.001 0] NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 ' 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen/NLR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPAWATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UsS AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXo 1.000 0] 0 0 0 NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
EMI 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ENF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
HWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database {Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 174 - 112 102 -1 > 1 Plotted
MINES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0] NR NR NR 0
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PEST LIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 8] 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
uic 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WwWDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 D 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGALF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals — 0 3 5] 4 1 0 14

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 EDR Hist Auto 1015561412
SswW 583 PARKVIEW DR N/A
<1/8 LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530
0.069 mi.
365 1t
Relatlve: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: GARYS AUTO
Year: 2004
Actual: Address: 583 PARKVIEW DR
1311 ft.
A2 RITE AID NO 6509 RCRA-LQG 1014387449
NNW 16491 LAKESHORE DR HAZNET CAR000209833
<1/8 LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530
0.090 mi.
475 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 08/05/2014
Facility name: RITE AID NQ 6509
Actual: Facility address: 16491 LAKESHORE DR
13171 LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530 6723

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Conlact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Cantact telephone:
Contact email;
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Qwner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

CARO000209833

30 HUNTER LN

CAMP HILL, PA 17011

STEPHANIE A CAIATI

30 HUNTER LN

CAMP HILL, PA 17011

us

717-730-8225

SSCAIATI@RITEAID.COM

09

Large Quanlily Generalor

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of aculely hazardous waste
during any calendar manth; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue ar contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or an any land or water, of aculely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generales 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous wasle during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of aculely hazardous waste al any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that materiat at any time

ELETREBY ENTERPRISES
69 RITZ COVE DR

DANA POINT, 92629

us

949-689-5811

Private

QOwner

02/20/2008

Not reporied

THRIFTY PAYLESS INC
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direclion
Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Dalabase{s) EPA ID Number

RITE AID NO 6509 (Continued) 1014387449

Not reported

Ownerfoperator country: us

Owner/operator telephone:  Not reported

l.egal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Operatar

OwnerfOp start date: 02/20/2008

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer ar disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption; No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used cil Specificalion marketer: No
Used oil transfer facillty: No
Used oil transporter: No

. Waste code: 131

. Waste name; 13

. Waste code: 141

. Waste name: 141

. Waste code: 214

. Waste name: 214

. Waste code: 232

. Waste name: 232

. Wasie code: 311

. Waste name: an

. Waste code: 79

. Waste name: 791

. Waste code; Doo1

. Wasle name: IGNITABLE WASTE
. Waste code; DO02

. Wasle name: CORROSIVE WASTE
. Waste code: D007

. Waste name: CHROMIUM
. Waste code: D009

. Wasle name: MERCURY
. Waste code: D010

. Waste name: SELENIUM

TC4773B45.2s Page 9



Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EFA ID Number

RITE AID NO 6509 (Continued) 1014387449
. Waste code: D011
. Waste name: SILVER
. Waste code; DP024
. Waste name: M-CRESOL
. Waste code: 0026
. Waste name: CRESOL
. Waste code: POO1
. Waste name: 2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-0X0-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,

WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%

. Waste code: PO75
. Waste name: NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-. &
SALTS

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:8/12/2010

Site name: RITE AID 6508
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quanlity Generator

. Waste code: Doo1

. Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE

. Waste code: poo2

. Waste name; CORROSIVE WASTE

. Waste code: D00s

. Waste name: BARIUM

. Wasle code: DO06

. Waste name: CADMIUM

. Waste cade:; D007

. Waste name: CHROMIUM

. Wasle code: pooe

. Waste name: LEAD

. Waste code: D016

. Waste name: 2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENGXYACETIC ACID)
. Waste code: D035

. Waste name: METHYL ETHYL KETONE

. Wasle code: uoo2

. Waste name: 2-PROPANONE () (OR) ACETONE ()

. Waste code: U080

. Waste name: METHANE, DICHLCORO- (OR)} METHYLENE CHLORIDE
. Waste code: u16Q

. Waste name: 2-BUTANONE, PEROXIDE (R, T} (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE PEROXIDE (R,T)
Vialation Stalus: No violations faund
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Map ID

Direclion
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number

Database(s) EPA I[ Number

RITE AID NO 6509 (Continued)

HAZNET:

envid;

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St.Zip:
Gen County:
T8D EPA {D:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Melhod:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Calegory:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephane:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPAID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Torns:;
Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

1014387449

2014

CALODD380367
STEPHANIE A. CAIATI
7177308225

Not reporied

30 HUNTER LN

CAMP HILL, PA 170112400
Riverside
INRDOO110197

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0.0025

Not reporied

Not reporied

Riverside

1014387449

2014

CARO00D209833

Stephanie A, Caiati

7177308225

Not reporied

30 HUNTER LN

CAMP HILL, PA 170112400

Riverside

NvDS80895338

99

Off-speclfication, aged or surplus organics

Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site—No Treatment/Reovery
{HO10-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.0005

Off-specification, aged or surplus organics

Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site—No TrealmenVReovery
(HO10-H128) Or {H131-H135)

Riverside

1014387449

2014

CALODD380367

STEPHANIE A. CAIATI

7177308225

Not reported

30 HUNTER LN

CAMP HILL, PA 170112400

Riverside

INROOO110197

Nat reported

Pharmaceulical waste

Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Sile--No Treatment/Reovery
{HO10-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.0925

Pharmaceutical wasle

Storage, Bulking, And/Cr Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

1014387449
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Map 1D MAP FINDINGS
Direclion
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevalion Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RITE AID NO 6509 (Continued) 1014387449
Facility County: Riverside
envid: 1014387449
Year: 2014
GEPAID: CAL000380367
Contact: STEPHANIE A. CAIATI
Telephone: 7177308225
Mailing Name: Not reported
Malling Address: 30 HUNTER LN
Mailing City,St.Zip: CAMP HILL, PA 170112400
Gen County: Riverside
TSD EPAID: NVD980895338
TSD County; 99
Waste Calegory: Pharmaceulical waste
Disposal Method:  Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
{H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Tons: 0.0035
Cat Decode: Pharmaceutical waste
Method Decode: Slorage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site—No Treatment/Reovery
(HO10-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Facility County: Riverside
envid: 1014387449
Year: 2014
GEPAID: CALODO3B0O367
Conlact: STEPHANIE A. CAIATI
Telephone: 7177308225
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 30 HUNTER LN
Mailing City,St,Zip: CAMP HILL, PA 170112400
Gen County: Riverside
TSD EPA ID: INR0O0OO110197
TSD County: Not reported
Waste Calegory: Unspecified solvent mixture
Disposal Method:  Slorage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Sile--No Treatment/Reovery
(HO10-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Tons: 0.027
Cat Decode: Unspecified solvent mixture
Method Decode: Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Facility County: Riverside
Click this hyperink while viewing on your compuler to access
33 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
A3 RITE AID #6509 RCRA-LQG 1016954912
NNW 16494 LAKESHORE DR CALDOC380367
<1/8 LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530
0.090 mi.
475 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
Reiative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Dale form received by agency: 03/01/2014
Facility name: RITE AID #6509
Actuoal: Facility address; 16491 LAKESHORE DR
1317 ft. LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

CALD00380367
HUNTER LN
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Map ID

Direclion
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA 1D Number

Database(s)

RITE AID #6509 {Continued)

Contact:
Contact address:

Coniact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description;

Owner/Operatar Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Qwnetrfoperator country:

Owner/operator lelephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end dale:

Ownerfoperator name:
Owner/operatar address:

Owner/operatar country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status;
Owner/Operalor Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Ownei/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

1016954912

HUNTER LN

CAMP HILL, PA 17011

STEPHANIE A CAIATI

HUNTER LN

CAMP HILL, PA 17011

Not reperted

{717) 730-8225

SSCAIATI@RITEAID.COM

09

Large Quantity Generalor

Handler: generales 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of aculely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; ar generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or waler, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

RITE AID CORP
Not reporied

Not reported

Nol reporied

Nol reporied
Private

Operator
02/20/2008

Not reported

THRIFTY PAYLESS
HUNTER LN

CAMP HILL, PA 17011
Not reported

(717) 761-2633
Private

Owner

02/20/2008

Not reporied

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: Na
Mixed waste (haz. and radioaclive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Trealer, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:

On-sile burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner;

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

No
No
No
No
No
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database{s) EPA ID Number

RITE AID #6509 {Continued)

Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification markeler:

Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:

. Waste code:
. Waste name;

. Waste code:
. Waste name:

. Waste code:
. Waste name:

. Waste code:
. Wasle name:

. Waste code:
. Waste name;

. Wasle code:
. Waste name:

. Waste code:
. Waste name:

. Waste code:
. Waste name:

. Wasle cade:
. Waste name:

. Wasle code:
. Waste name:

. Waste code:
. Waste name;

. Waste code:
. Wasle name:

. Waste code:
. Waste name:

. Waste code:
. Waste name:

. Waste code:
. Waste name:

. Waste cade:
. Wasle name:

. Waste code:;
. Waste name:

122
122

131
131

141
141

214
214

232
232

311
311

352
352

7H
791

D0O01

No
No
No
Ne

IGNITABLE WASTE

Doo2

CORROSIVE WASTE

D007

CHROMIUM

DOQg

MERCURY

D010

SELENIUM

DOo11

SILVER

D024

M-CRESOL

D026

CRESOL

P0O1

1016954912

2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-0X0-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% {OR) WARFARIN, &
SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s} EPA 1D Number
RITE AID #6509 (Continued) 1016954912
. Waste code: PO75
. Wasle name: NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-.(S)-, &
SALTS
. Waste code: U034
. Waste name: ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLOROD- (OR) CHLORAL
Violation Status: No violalions found
B4 REPLANET LLC SWRCY S107136934
East 16750 LAKESHORE DR N/A
1/8-1/4 LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530
0.756 mi.
822 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster B
Relative: SWRCY:
Lower Reg Id: 177973
Cent Id: RC177573.001
Actual; Mailing Address: 800 N Haven Ave Suite 120
1294 ft. Mailing City: Ontario
Mailing Slate: CA
Mailing Zip Code: 91764
Website: hitp:/iwww.replanet.com
Email: jennifer june@replanet.com
hone Number: (877) 737-5263
Grand Father: N
Rural: N
Operalion Begin Date: 01/29/2013
Aluminium: Y
Glass: Y
Plastic: Y
Bimetal: Y
Agency: N/A
Manday Hours Of Operalion: CLOSED
Tuesday Hours Of Operation: 9.00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 1:00 pm - 1:30 pm
Wednesday Hours Of Operation: 9:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 1:00 pm - 1:30 pm
Thursday Hours Of Operation: 9:00 am - 4:30 pm; Clased 1:00 pm - 1:30 pm
Friday Hours Of Operation: 9:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 1:00 pm - 1:30 pm
Saturday Hours Of Operation: 9:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 1:00 pm - 1:30 pm
Sunday Hours Of Operatian: CLOSED
Organization 1D: 151891
Organization Name: rePlanet LL.C
BS TOP CLEANERS DRYCLEANERS $104582723
East 16746 LAKESHORE DR STE A/B N/A
1/8-1/4 LLAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530
0.181 mi.
956 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B
Relative: DRYCLEANERS:
Lower EPA Id: CAL000202702
NAICS Code: 81232
Actual: NAICS Description: Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operaled)
1297 f1. $IC Code: 7211
SIC Description:; Power Laundries, Family and Commercial
Create Date: 02/02/1999
Facility Active: No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number
TOP CLEANERS' (Continued) $104582723
Inactive Date: 06/30/2002
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Owner Name: HYUNG KOO KIM
Owner Address: 16758 LAKESHORE DR #A
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner Telephone: 9094711889
Contact Name: HYUNG KIM-OWNER
Contact Address: 16746 LAKESHORE DR STE A
Conlact Address 2: Not reported
Contacl Telephone: 9084711889
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address 1: 167658 LAKESHORE DR #A
Mailing Address 2: Not reporied
Mailing City: LAKE ELSINORE
Mailing State: CA
Mailing Zip: 925304916
Owner Fax: 4
Region Code; Not reported
B6 RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL CO INC SWEEPS UST S101590222
ESE 16645 LAKESHORE DR CA FID UST NiA
1/8-114 LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92330
0.189 mi.
999 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster B
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
t.ower Status: Active
Camp Number: 1274
Actual: Number: 1
1294 ft. Board Of Equalization: 44-017865
Referral Date: 06-06-90
Action Date: 06-06-90
Created Dale: 04-24-89
Owner Tank Id: 000915
SWRCB Tank Id: 33-000-001274-000001
Tank Status: A
Capacily: 500
Active Date: 06-06-90
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: P
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: 3
Status: Active
Comp Number: 1274
Number; 1
Board Of Equalization: 44-017865
Referral Date: 06-06-90
Action Date: 06-06-80
Created Dale: (4-24-89
Owner Tank id: 000915
SWRCB Tank Id: 33-000-001274-000002
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 1000
Active Date: 06-06-90
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: P
Conlent: DIESEL
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL CO INC (Continued) 5101590222

Number Of Tanks: Not reported

Status: Aclive

Comp Number: 1274

Number: 1

Board Of Equalization: 44-017865

Referral Date: 06-06-90

Aclion Date: 06-06-80

Created Date: 04-24-89

Owner Tank Id: 000915

SWRCB Tank Id: 33-000-001274-000003

Tank Status: A

Capacity: 4000

Aclive Dale: 06-06-90

Tank Use: M.V. FUEL

STG: P

Conlent: LEADED

Number Of Tanks: Not reported

CA FID UST:

Facility 1D: 33006818

Regulaled By: UTNKA

Regquialed 1D: Not reporied

Corlese Code: Not reported

SIC Code: Not reported

Facility Phone: 7146742185

Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 16645 |LAKESHORE DR

Mailing Address 2:  Not reported

Malling City,5t.Zip: LAKE ELSINORE 92330

Contact: Not reporied

Contact Phone: Nol reported

DUNs Number: Not reported

NPDES Number: Not reported

EPA ID; Not reporied

Comments: Not reported

Status: Aclive
B7 TOP CLEANERS DRYCLEANERS S106077123
ESE 16758 LAKESHORE DR STE A N/A
1/8-1/14 LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530
0.204 mi.
1075 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster B
Relative: DRYCLEANERS:
Lower EPA Id: CAL000274174

NAICS Code: 81232
Actual: NAICS Description: Drycleaning and Laundry Services (excepl Coin-Operaled)
1293 1t. SIC Code: 7214

SIC Deseription: Power Laundries, Family and Commercial

Create Dale: 08/28/2003

Facility Aclive: No

Inactive Date; 06130712004

Facility Addr2: Nol reporied

Owner Name: DUK HA CHOI

Owner Address:; 32224 VIA ALMAZAN

Owner Address 2:

Not reporied
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Map ID

Direclion
Distance
Elevalion

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

TOP CLEANERS (Continued)

Owner Telephone:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Conlac| Address 2:
Conlact Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:

Owner Fax:
Region Code:

EPA Id:

NAICS Code;
NAICS Deseription:
SIC Code:

SIC Description;
Create Date:
Facility Aclive;
Inactive Date:
Facility Addr2:
Owner Name:;
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2;
Qwner Telephone:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
Contact Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address 1;
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:

Owner Fax:
Region Code:

EPA Id:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:
SIC Code:

SIC Description:
Create Date:
Facility Active:
Inactive Date:
Facility Addrz:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Qwner Address 2;
Owner Telephone:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
Contacl Telephone:

9093031312

DUK HA CHO!

16758 LAKESHORE DR STE A
Not reported

9094711888

Not reported

16758 LAKESHORE DR STE A
Not reporied

LAKE ELSINORE

CA

925304911

4

Not reported

CAL0ODD283013

81232

Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)
7211

Power Laundries, Family and Commercial
06/09/2004

No

06/30/2009

Not reported

SUNGMI LEE

15620 LAKE TERRACE DR
Not reported

9094711889

SUNGMI LEE

15620 LAKE TERRACE DR
Not reported

8084711889

Not reported

16758 LAKESHORE DR
Not reported

LAKE ELSINORE

CA

92530

4

Not reparted

CALO00337864

81232

Drycleaning and Laundry Services {except Coin-Operated)
7211

Power Laundries, Family and Commercial
11/10/2008

No

06/30/2015

Not reported

HYON CHRISTINA CHIN

45922 CORTE CARMELLO

Not reported

9513031269

MICHAEL CHIN

16758 LAKESHORE DR STE A

Not reported

9514711889

5106077123
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[ MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance

EDR 1D Number

Elevation Site Database{s)y EPA ID Number
TOP CLEANERS (Continued) $106077123
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address 1: 16758 LAKESHORE DR STE A
Mailing Address 2: Not reporied
Mailing City: LAKE ELSINORE
Mailing Stale: CA
Mailing Zip: 925304911
Owner Fax: 4
Region Code: 0000000000
8 ELSINORE PET CLINIC RCRA-SQG 1000820182
ESE 16776 LAKESHORE DR STE F AND G FINDS CADY983662099
1/8-1/4 LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530 HAZNET
0.248 mi. ECHO
1311 ft.
Relative: RCRA-5QG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 03/18/1993
Facility name: ELSINORE PET CLINIC
Actual: Facility address: 16776 LAKESHORE DR STE F AND G
1288 f1. LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530
EPA ID: CADD83662009
Mailing address: LAKESHORE DR STE F AND G
LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530
Contaclt: ANN POTENZA

16776 LAKESHORE DR STE F AND G
LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530

Contaclt address;

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: (900) 674-7866

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: [u}e]

Classification: Small Small Quantity Generalor

Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
wasle during any calendar menth and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
wasle during any calendar month, and accumulates mare than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:

JERRY B RATTERREE DVM
16776 LAKESHORE DR STE F AND G
LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530

Ownerf/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country: Not reported
QOwner/operator telephone:  (909) 674-7866
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Qwner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end dale: Not reported

Handler Activilies Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transpaorter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ELSINORE PET CLINIC (Continued)

Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used all fuel markeler to burner: No
Used oil Specificalion markeler; No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry 1D:

No violations found

110008284775

Environmental Interest/Information Sysiem
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Dalamart (HWTS-DATAMART)

provides California with information on hazardous wasle shipmentis for
generators, transporiers, and treatment, slorage, and disposal

facilities.

RCRAInfa is a national information system that supports the Resource

1000820182

Conservation and Recovery Act {(RCRA) program through the tracking of

evenis and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treal, store, or dispose of hazardous wasle. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the nolification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

HAZNET:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Caontact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:;
Wasle Calegory:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility Counly:

ECHO:

Envid:
Regisiry I1D:
DFR URL:

1000820182

2002

CAD983662089

ANN POTENZA

9516747866

Not reported

16776 LAKESHORE DR STEF

LAKE ELSINORE, CA 825300000

Nol reported

CADD28409019

Not reporied
Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
Transfer Station

0.05

Photochemicals/pholoprocessing waste
Transfer Stalion

Riverside

1000820182
110008284775

http;/fecho.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110008284775
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Dislance EDR D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
c9 CHEVRON #9-5543 CA FID UST S101589826
ESE 16830 HIST CORTESE N/A
1/4-1/2 LAKE ELSINQRE, CA 92330
0.306 mi.
1615 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster C
Relative: HIST CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 33
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
1281 fi. Reg Id: 083300483T
c10 CHEVRON #9-5543 LUST S5108284892
ESE 16830 W LAKESHORE DR N/A
114172 LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92330
0.306 mi.
1615 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster C
Relative; LUST:
Lower Region: STATE
Global Id: TOB06500051
Actual: Latitude: 33.684974946
1281 it Longitude: -117.366674259
Case Type; LUST Cleanup Sile
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 1210812011
Lead Agency: RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOP
Case Warker: LS
Lacal Agency: RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 083300483T
LOC Case Number: 89236
File Location: Lacal Agency
Potential Media Affect; Aquifer used for drinking water supply
Polential Contaminants of Concern; Gasoline
Site History: ***Data prior to 2005 does not appear in GeoTracker. Consult agency

file for all site data*** In 1982, a leak was confirmed in |he

product line leading fo the eastern dispenser island. The tanks were
removed and replaced in 1983. Between 1982 and 2000, 15 soil borings,
36 monitoring wells, and 5 vapor extraction wells were drilled at the

sile. The hydrocarbon impacted soils were limited to the vicinily of

the former dispenser islands and southernmost existing dispenser

island. Phase-separaled hydrocarbons were delected in well numbers
B-1, B-3, and B-7 in 1982. All of these wells were abandoned in 1882.

A SVE lest was completed successfully in 1991 and 1994. The unit was
operated from 1999 to 2003 using 8 SVE wells. 28200 Ibs of
hydrocarbons were removed. 3 confirmatlon borings drilled in 2005
showed 8800 ppm TPHg and 35 ppm benzene at 35 In CB-5. An additional
SVE well was installed near CB-5 screened from 35-40. The system was
operated from 2006 to 2007. 1280 additional tbs of hydracarbans were
removed. A confirmation boring was drilled March 27, 2008 lo 40. 15
ppm TPHg was detected al 5, 0.46 ppm at 35, and 3.3 ppm a 40. Benzene
was detecled at 0.24 ppm at 40. Toluene was detecled at 1.4 ppm at

40. Ethylbenzene was detected at 0.028 ppm at 5 and 0.11 ppm al 40,
Xylenes were detected at 0.008 ppm at 5 and 0.84 ppm at 40. MTBE was
not delected. The groundwater was sampled guarterly and went from
free product to 2100 ppb TPHg, 3 ppb benzene, 1 ppb toluene, 4 ppb
elhylbenzene, 27 ppb xylenes, 40 ppb MTBE, 140 ppb TBA, and 93 ppb
DIPE. Closure was requested however RCDEH requested additional
groundwaler sampling. The groundwater was tested for 3 more guarters.
During the last sampling event 8 wells had TPHg with a high of 850
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Map D MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Dislance EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON #9-5543 (Continued) 5109284892

ppb in BH-23. Well BH-23 had benzene at 0.5J ppb. 10 wells had MTBE
with a high of 72 ppb in well 37. 7 wells had TBA with a high of 94

ppb in well B-05A. 6 wells had DIPE with a high of 90 ppb in well 31,

No wells had ethanol or methanel. 10/2011 - current status - waiting

on well destructions prier to issuance of NFA letter 12/8/2011 - Case
closed

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records lor this facility:

Contact:
Global Id; TO606500051
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: LINDA SHURLOW

Organization Name:

RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOP

Address: 47950 Arabia Street, Suite A
City: Indio

Email: Ishurlow@rivcocha.org
Phone Number: 7608637570

Global Id: TOG06500051

Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker

Contact Name:

Organization Name:

TOM E. MBEKE-EKANEM
SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)

Address: 3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500
City: RIVERSIDE
Email: tmbeke-ekanem@walerboards.ca.gov
Phone Number: 9513202007
Status Hislory:
Global Id: T0B06500051
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Dale: 12/08/2011
Global Id: TOB06500051
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 11/23/1981
Global Id: TOG06500051
Status: Open - Remediation
Slalus Date: 11/23/1981
Global Id: T0606500051
Stalus: Open - Remediation
Status Date: 09/02/1994
Globai Id: TOB06500051
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: Qa7/20/1987
Global ld: TO606500051
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Dale: 09/12/1988
Global Id: T0606500051
Status: Open - Verification Menitoring
Status Date: 06/13/2008
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevalion Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON #9-5543 (Continued) 5109284892
Global Id: T0606500051
Slatus: Open - Verification Monitoring
Slatus Date: D5/12/2010

Regulatory Aclivities:

Global Id: TO606500051

Aclion Type: RESPONSE

Date: 04/29/2008

Action: Other Report / Document
Gilobal Id: T06806500051

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 01/16/2009

Actian: File review

Global Id: T0606500051

Action Type: REMEDIATION

Date: 08/06/1999

Action: Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)
Global Id: T0606500051

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 02/01/2011

Aclion: Well Destruction Report
Global id: T0606500051

Action Type: Other

Date: 03/01/1983

Action: Leak Stopped

Global id: TOB06500061

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Dale; 04/06/2007

Aclion: File review

Global Id: T0606500051

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 107122/2007

Action: File review

Glabal Id: TO606500051

Aclion Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 02/29/2008

Actlign: Staff Letter - #022008
Global Id: T0606500051

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 10/05/2005

Action: Technical Carespondence / Assislance / Other - #100505
Global Id: T0606500051

Aclion Type; ENFORCEMENT

Date: 08/05/2009

Action: Staff Letter - #Riv Co 080509
Global Id: T0606500051

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
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Map ID : MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON #9-5543 (Continued) §109284892
Date: 12/08/2011
Aclion: Closure/No Further Action Letter - #RCDEH Closure
Global Id: TO606500051
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 06/13/2008
Aclion: Technical Correspandence / Assistance / Other - #061308
Global Id: TOB06500051
Aclion Type; ENFORCEMENT
Date: 07/2712007
Aclion: File review
Global Id: TO606500051
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 05/31/2007
Aclion: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #053107
Gilobal Id; T0B806500051
Aclion Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 11/22/2010
Action: LOP Case Closure Summary to RB
Global Id: TOB06500051
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date; 04/16/2008
Action: File review
Global Id: TO606500051
Action Type; ENFORCEMENT
Date: 10/14/2008
Action: File review
Global Id: T0606500051
Action Type: Other
Date: 11/23/1981
Aclion: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0606500051
Aclion Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/15/2009
Action: Manitering Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T0B06500051
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/15/2010
Aclion: Manitoring Report - Annually
Global Id: TOB06500051
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 03/01/2011
Actlion: File review - #RCDEH Site File
Global id: T0606500051
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 11/24/2010
Actlion: Staff Letler - #RCDER 112410

TC4773845.2s Page 24



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEVRON #89-5543 (Continued) S$109284892
Global Id: T0606500051
Aclion Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 04/10/2009
Action: File review
Global 1d: TO606500051
Action Type: Other
Date: 05/13/1982
Action: Leak Reported
C11 85543 LLUST U001574760
ESE 16830 LAKESHORE DR HIST UST N/A
1/4-112 |LAKE EL.SINORE, CA 92330
0.306 mi.
1615 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster C
Relative: RIVERSIDE CO. LUST:
Lower Region: RIVERSIDE
Facility 1D: 89236
Actual: Employee: Shurlow-LOP
1281 it. Site Closed: Yes
Case Type: Drinking Water Aquifer aifected

Facility Status:
Caselype Decode:
Fstatus Decode:

HIST UST:
File Numhber:
URL:
Region:
Facility 1D:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Contact Name:
Telephone:;
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num;
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

closed/action completed

An Aquifer used for Drinking Waler supply has been contaminated,

Closed/Action completed

0001F4D8B

http://gectracker.waterboards.ca.gov/usipdfs/pdf/0001F4D8.pdf

STATE

00000062769

Gas Station

Not reported
SELLERS, JIM
7146742552
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.
575 MARKET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

0004

001

1

Not reporied
00010000
PRODUCT
Not reported

Container Construction Thickness: 0000370

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Insiafled:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Stock Inventor

002

2

Not reported
00010000
PRODUCT
Nol reporied

Container Construclion Thickness: 0000370
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number

Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number

85543 (Continued) u001574760
Leak Detection: Slock Inventar
Tank Num: 003
Container Num: 3
Year Installed: Not reporied
Tank Capacity: 00010000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: Not reporied
Container Construclion Thickness: 0000370
Leak Detectian: Stock Inveritor
Tank Num: 004
Conlalner Num: 4
Year Instailed: Not reporied
Tank Capacity: 00001000
Tank Used for; WASTE
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness: 0000370
Leak Detection: Stack Inventor
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
c12 CHEVRON #95543 LUST S104970745
ESE 16830 LAKESHORE DR SWEEPS UST N/A
1/4-1/2 LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92330
0.306 mi.
1615 ft. Site 4 of 4 In cluster C
Relative: LUST REG 8:
Lower Region: B
County: Riverside
Actual: Regional Board: Santa Ana Region
1281 ft. Facliily Stalus: Remedial aclion (cleanup) Underway
Case Number: 083300483T
Local Case Num: 89236
Case Type: Aquifer affected
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Qty Leaked: Not reported
Abate Method: FPVE
Cross Street: RIVERSIDE
Enf Type: Nol reporied
Funding: Federal Funds
How Discavered: (@11
How Stopped: Not reported
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source; Tank
Global 1D: T0606500051
How Stopped Date: Not reported
Enter Date: 712011987
Date Confirmation of Leak Began: Not reported
Date Preliminary Assessmenl Began: 9/12/1989
Discover Date: 11/23/1981
Enforcement Date: Not reported
Close Date: Not reported
Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:  Not reporled
Date Pollution Characterlzation Began: 7120/1987
Date Remediation Plan Submitied: 9/2/1994
Date Remedlal Action Underway: 1/1/1965
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Map 1D

Diractlon
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON #95543 (Continued)

Dale Post Remedial Action Monitoring:

Enter Date:

GW Qualifies:

Soil Qualifies:
Operator:

Facility Conlact:
Interim:

QOversite Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:

MTBE Date:

Max MTBE GW:
MTBE Concentration:
Max MTBE Soil:
MTBE Fuel:
MTBE Tested:
MTBE Class:
Staff:

Staff Initials:

Lead Agency:
Local Agency:
Hydr Basin #:
Beneficial;
Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:
Work Suspended:
Summary:

SWEEPS UST:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Dale:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id;
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Dale:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number;

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date;
Action Dale:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id;
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active

62769

1

44-018444
10-28-92
10-28-92
02-29-88

000283
33-000-062769-000001
A

10000

10-28-92

M.V. FUEL

P

REG UNLEADED
4

Active
62769

1
44-018444
10-28-92
10-28-92
02-29-88
000283
33-000-062769-000002
A

10000

5104970745

Nol repaorted
71201987

Not reported
Not reporied
Nol reporied
Not reported
LUST
33.683107
-117.364848
8/14/1998
19000

1

Not reparted
1

MTBE Delected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detected
A

TME

UNK

Local Agency
33000L
UNNAMED BASIN
Naot reported
Nof reported
Not reporied
Not reporied

GW VERY SHALLOW AND FLUCTUATES. MTBE MAX. 4400 PPB BENZENE MAX 4800 PPB 5/7/97
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s} EPA ID Number
CHEVRON #95543 (Continued) 5104970746
Active Date: 10-28-92
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: P
Conlent: MID GRADE UN
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
Status; Active
Comp Number: 62769
Number: 1
Board Of Equalization: 44-D18444
Referral Dale: 10-28-92
Action Date: 10-28-92
Crealed Date: 02-29-88
Qwner Tank Id; 000283
SWRCB Tank ld: 33-000-062769-000003
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 10000
Active Date: 10-28-92
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: p
Conlent: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: Not reporied
Stalus: Aclive
Comp Number: 62769
Number: 1
Board Of Equalization: 44-018444
Referral Date: 10-28-92
Action Date: 10-28-92
Created Date: 02-29-88
Owner Tank Id: 000283
SWRCB Tank [d: 33-000-062769-000004
Tank Status: A
Capacily: 1000
Active Date: 10-28-92
Tank Use: olL
STG: w
Contenl: WASTE OIL
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
13 KEN HOWARD LUST S100179195
ENE 17070 SHRIER HIST CORTESE N/A
1/241 LAKE ELSINORE, CA 90056 Notify 65
0.501 mi.
2647 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Region: STATE
Global 1d: TOB06500149
Actual: Latitude: 33.6882872027103
1306 ft, Longitude: -117.362612200926
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Sile
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 07/26/1990
Lead Agency: RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOP
Case Warker: SCB
Local Agency: RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 083301298T
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Elevalion

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KEN HOWARD ({Continued)

LOC Case Number:
File Location:
Potential Media Affecl:

89719
Local Agency Warehouse
Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site Hislory:

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

Contact;
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organizalion Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Status History:
Global Id:
Status:
Status Dale:

Global id:
Status:
Slalus Date:

Global Id;
Slatus:
Status Date:

Glabal Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Regulatary Activities:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Dale:
Action:

Global Id:
Aclion Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date;
Aclion:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:

'T0606500149

Laocal Agency Caseworker
SHARON BOLTINGHOUSE
RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOP
3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200
RIVERSIDE
sbolling@riveocha.org
9519558980

T0606500149
Completed - Case Clased
07/26/1980

TO0606500149
Open - Case Begin Dale
06/10/1989

T0B06500149
QOpen - Slte Assessment
07/25/1989

T0606500149
Open - Site Assessment
11/21/1989

TOB065001489
Other
06/10/1989
Leak Stapped

T0606500149

ENFORCEMENT

07/25/1990

File review - #RCDEH Upload Site File 6/4/2015

TOBO6500149
Other
07/25/1989
Leak Discovery

T0606500149

ENFORCEMENT

07/26/1980

Closure/No Further Action Letter - #RCDEH0726

T0606500149

S100179195
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Map ID

Direclion
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDPR ID Number
EPA 1D Number

KEN HOWARD (Continued)

Action Type: Other
Date: 07/25/1988
Action: Leak Reported

LUST REG 8:
Region: 8
County: Riverside
Regional Board: Santa Ana Region
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 083301298T
Local Case Num: 89719
Case Type: Soil only
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Qty Leaked: Not reported
Abate Method: Nat reported
Cross Street: HERBERT
Enf Type: CLOS
Funding: State Funds
How Discovered: Tank Closure
How Stopped: Not reporied
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: Tank
Global ID: T0606500149
How Stopped Date: 6/10/1989
Enter Dale: 9/8/1989
Date Confirmation of Leak Began: Not reported
Date Preliminary Assessment Began: B8/3/1989
Discaver Date: 2/25/1989
Enforcement Dale: 1/1/1965
Close Date: 712611990
Date Prelim Assessmenl Workplan Submitted:  Nol reported
Date Pollution Characterization Began: Not reporied
Date Remediation Plan Submilted: Not reporied

Date Remedial Action Underway:
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
Enter Date:

GW Qualifies:

Soil Qualifies:
Operalor:

Facility Contact:
Interim:

Oversite Program:
Lalitude:

lLongitude:

MTBE Date:

Max MTBE GW:
MTBE Concentration:
Max MTBE Soil:
MTBE Fuel:

MTBE Tested:

MTBE Class:

Staff:

Staff Inilials:

Lead Agency:

Local Agency:

Hydr Basin #:

Not reported
Not reported
9/8/1989
Naot reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Noat reported
Not reporied
LUST
33.6880369
-117.362292
Nol reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
1

S$100179195

Site NOT Tesled for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.

PAH

UNK

Lacal Agency
330001
ELSINORE (8-4)
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Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KEN HOWARD ({Continued)

Beneficlal: Not reporied
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id; Nol reported
Work Suspended; Not reported
Summary: Not reported

RIVERSIDE CO. LUST:

Region:

Facility ID:
Employee:

Sile Closed:

Case Type:
Facility Status:
Casetype Decode:
Fstatus Decode:

HIST CORTESE:
Region;

Facility County Code:

Reg By:
Reqg id:

NQTIFY 65;
Date Reported:
Siaff Inltials:
Board File Number:
Facility Type:
Discharge Dale:
Issue Date:
Incident Description:

RIVERSIDE

89719

Lehmann

Yes

Soil only

closed/action completed
Soil only is impacted
Closed/Action completed

CORTESE
33

LTNKA
083301298T

Not reported
Not reparted
Not reporied
Nol reported
Not reporied
Nol reported
Not reported

5100179195
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and stale dalabases, EDR contacls the appropriate governmental agency
on a monihly or quarterly basis, as requirad.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reparting records that have been updaled within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the informaticn available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: Nalional Priorlty List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and reglonal EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Pholographic Interprelation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region 8

Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Propased National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public commenls on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL ihose sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016 Telephorie: N/A

Date Made Aclive in Reports:; 04/15/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2016

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 01/16/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superiund Liens. Under the authority granted ihe USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
1o (ile liens agalnst real properiy in order to recover remedlal action expenditures or when the properly owner
received notificalion of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source; EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR; 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Dala Release Frequency: No Updale Planned

TC4773845.2s
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‘GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Paliution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(), sites may be deleted from the

NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Daia Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2018
Date Made Aclive int Reports: 04/15/2016
Nurnber of Days lo Updste: 10

Federal CERCLIS list

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contac!: 10/05/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Conlaci: 01/16/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarerly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Infonmation listing
A listing of Nalional Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Envirenmental Response, Compensation and Liability information System (CERCLIS) Database where EFA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reporis: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 17

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8704

Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste siles,
and remedial activilies performed in support of EPA's Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains dala on potentially hazardous
wasle siles that have been reported to the USEPA by slales, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Caomprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are eilher proposed 1o or on the Nalional Priorities List (NPL) and the

sltes which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL,

Date of Government Version; 03/07/2016
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2018
Date Made Aclive in Reports; 04/15/2016
Number of Days {o Update: 10

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

TC47738452s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no furlher interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available informalion, The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while

it is archived if site condilions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA's knowledge,
assessment at a sile has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the

site on the National Priorities Lisl {NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriale or

other cansiderations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily megan
lhat there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the

location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 04/05/2016
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Caorrective Action Report

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 01/30/2017
Dala Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA correclive action aclivity.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 64

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact; 08/28/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive informalion system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Canservalion
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1876 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database

includes selective information on sites which generate, transpart, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous wasle
as defined by the Resource Conservalion and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entilies thal
move hazardous waste from the generalor offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste,

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 06/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reporis: 09/02/2016
Number of Days lo Updale: 64

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generalors

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information syslem, providing access o data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Sclid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The dalabase
includes seleclive information on siles which generale, transporl, store, lreat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generalors (LQGs) generate

over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per monih.

Dale of Governmenl Version: 06/21/2016
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days o Update: 64

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (415) 495-8B95

Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC4773845.2s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING ~ *

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive informalion system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solld Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act {RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous wasle per month,

Dale of Government Versicn: 06/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days o Updale: 64

Source: Environmenlal Protection Agency
Telephane: (415) 495-8895

Last EDR Conlact: 09/28/2016

Next Scheduled EOR Contact: D1/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantily Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supparting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1878 and the Hazardous and Solid \Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The dalabase
includes selective information an sifes which generate, {ransport, store, treal and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantily generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Governmenl Verslon: 06/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reporls: 09/02/2016
Number of Days 1o Update: 64

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: {415) 495-8895

Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering conirols registries

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System

LUCIS condains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properiies.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source: Department of the Navy
Telephone: 843-820-7326

L.ast EDR Contact: 10/14/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2016
Dala Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering conlrols include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental

media or effect human health.

Date of Gavernment Version: 05/09/2016
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 93

US INST CONTROL: Sites with institutional Controls

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A lisling of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional cantrols include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements inlended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed reslrictions are generally

reguired as part of the institutional controls.

Dale of Government Version; 05/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2016
Dale Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Updale: 93

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact; 08/31/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC4773845.25
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification Syslem
Emergency Response Notification System, ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Dale Dala Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2016 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 05/20/2016 Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2016

Number of Days o Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annually
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE: Slale Response Siles

Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2016 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Dale Data Arrived al EDR: 08/02/2016 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reponts: 10/05/2016 Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2016

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarlerly
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control's (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Pragram's (SMBRP's)
ErnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or siles for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes he follawing site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and Sehool sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properlies that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded o prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated siles.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2016 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2016 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 10/05/2016 Last EDR Coniact: 11/01/2016

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contaci: 02/13/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
State and Iribal landfill and/or solid waste dispasal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS): Solid Waste information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste dispasal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed ta meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria far solid waste landiiils or disposal siles.

Date of Government Version; 08/16/2016 Source: Depariment of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/16/2016 Telephone: 916-341-6320

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2016 Last EDR Conltact: 08/16/2016

Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EPR Contact: 11/28/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

TC4773845.2s
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‘GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

LUST: Geotracker's Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reporied leaking underground
storage tank incidents, Not all slates maintain these records, and the information slared varies by state. For
more informatian on a particular leaking underground starage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory

agency.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2016 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2016 Telephone: see region list

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 10/14/2016 Last EDR Conlact: 11/01/2016

Number of Days lo Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 12/26/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quanerly

LUST REG 5: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solana, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Governmenl Version: 07/01/2008 Source: California Regional Water Qualily Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008 Telephone: 916-464-4834

Dale Made Active in Reports; 07/31/2008 Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011

Number of Days to Update: 9 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9; Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Governmenl Version: 03/01/2001 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Date Dalta Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001 Telephone: B58-637-5585

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001 Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011

Number of Days lo Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012

Dala Release Frequency: No Updale Planned

LUST REG 8: Leaking Underground Slorage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Sanla Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
lo the State Water Resources Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version; 02/14/2005 Source: Califomia Regional Water Quality Conlral Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005 Telephone: 909-782-4496

Dale Made Aclive in Reporis: 03/28/2005 l.asl EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Caontact: 11/28/2011

Dala Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 7: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Slorage Tank locations. Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counlies.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Date Data Amrived at EDR: 02/26/2004 Telephone: 760-776-8943

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004 Last EDR Cantact: 08/01/2011

Number of Days lo Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bemardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005 Source: California Regional Waler Quality Controf Board Victorville Branch Office (6}
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 06/07/2005 Telephone: 760-241-7365

Date Made Aclive in Reports: D6/29/2005 Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Number of Days 1o Updale: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 12/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TCA47738452s Page GR-6



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

LUST REG 6L: Leaking Underground Starage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the Stale Water Resources Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Governrment Version: 09/09/2003 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003 Telephone: 530-542-5572

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003 Last EDR Conlact: 09/12/2011

Number of Days o Update: 27 Next Scheduled ECR Contact: 12/26/2011

Dala Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4: Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer o the Stale Water Resources Control
Board's LUST dalabase.

Date of Government Version; 08/07/2004 Source: California Regional Waler Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Date Data Asrived at EDR: 09/07/2004 Tetephone: 213-576-6710

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004 L.ast EDR Contact: 09/06/2011

Number of Days to Update: 36 Nex! Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011

Data Release Freguency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monlerey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Dale of Government Version: 05/19/2003 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coasl Region (3)
Date Data Arived at EDR: 05/19/2003 Telephone: 805-542-4786

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 06/02/2003 Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011

Number of Days lo Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2: Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa

Clara, Solano, Sonoma couniies.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004 Source: California Regional Water Quality Conlrol Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004 Telephone: 510-622-2433

Date Made Active in Repords: 11/19/2004 Last EDR Contacl: Q9/19/2011

Number of Days to Updale: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012

Dala Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1: Active Toxlc Site Investigation
Del Norie, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyow, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Conirol Board's LUST database.

Dale of Government Version: 02/01/2001 Source: California Regionat Water Quality Control Board Naorh Coast (1)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001 Telephone: 707-570-3769

Date Made Actlve In Reports: 03/29/2001 Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011

Dala Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2015 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2016 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Dale Made Active in Reporls: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016

Number of Days to Update: 105 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 02/06/2017

Dala Release Freguency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska
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Date of Government Version: 10/08/2015 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived al EDR: 02/12/2016 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contactl: 10/28/2016

Number of Days to Updale; 112 Next Scheduled EDR Caonlact: 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived al EDR: 10/23/2015 Telephone: 303-312-6271

Dale Made Actlve In Reports: 02/18/2016 Last EDR Cantact: 10/28/2016

Number of Days to Update: 118 Nex{ Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017

Dala Release Frequency: Quarerly

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016 Telephone: 415-872-3372

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian Jand in Alaska, |daho, Cregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reparts: 02/18/2016 Last EDR Conlact: 10/28/2016

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Undergraund Slarage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2015 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2015 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016

Number of Days to Update: 67 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage lanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin,

Date of Government Version: 02/17/20116 Source: EPA, Region §

Dale Data Armrived al EDR: 04/27/2016 Telephone: 312-886-7439

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Coniact: 10/28/2016

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Caralina.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016 Source: EPA Region 4

Dale Dala Arrived al EDR: 04/29/2016 Telephone: 404-562-8677

Date Made Active in Reporis: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017

Data Release Freguency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC: Siatewide SLIC Cases

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and simllar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2016
Number of Days 1o Update: 31

SLIC REG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigations

Saurce: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: BE66-480-1028

Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2016
Data Release Freguency: Varies

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Invesligations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Dale Data Arrived al EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Aclive in Reporls; 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source: Califonia Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coasl Region (1)

Telephone: 707-576-2220

Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Dala Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cosl Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed lo protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Dale Dala Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reparts: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)

Telephone: 510-286-0457

Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3: Spills, Leaks, Investigalion & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program Is designed lo protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived al EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days lo Update: 28

Source: California Regional Waler Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)

Telephone: 805-549-3147

Last EDR Conlact: 07/18/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 10/31/2011
Dala Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed 1o protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges,

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EOR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Aclive in Reports; 01/04/2005
Number of Days lo Updale: 47

Source: Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone: 213-576-6600

Last EDR Cantaci: 67/01/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG &: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Invesligations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

fram spills, [eaks, and similar discharges.

Dale of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Dala Arrived al EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reporis: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Updale: 16

Source: Regional Waler Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone: 916-464-3291

Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011

Dala Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6V: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Dale of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

SLIC REG 6L: SLIC Sites

Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone: 619-241-6583

Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) prograim is designed to protect and reslore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days ta Update: 35

SLIC REG 7: SLIC List

Saurce: California Regional Water Quaiity Cantrol Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone: 530-542-5574

Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Invesligations and Cleanup} program is designed te protect and restore water quaiity

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Dale Made Actlve in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorada River Basin Region
Telephone: 760-346-7491

l.ast EDR Canfact: 08/01/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Updale Planned

SLIC REG 8: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Gleanup) program is designed to protect and restore waler quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source: California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone: 951-782-3298

Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, investigations and Cleanup) program is designed 1o protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Dale of Government Version: 08/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Updale: 17

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

Source: Califonia Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone: B58-467-2880

Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

A listing of alt FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Updale: 55

Saurce: FEMA

Telephone: 202-646-5797

L.ast EDR Contact: 10/11/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Cantact: 01/23/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC4773845.2s Page GR-10



- GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

UST: Aclive UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Versian: 09/12/2016 Saurce: SWRCB

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2016 Telephone: 816-341-5851

Dale Made Aclive in Reports: 10/14/2016 Last EDR Contact; 09/14/2016

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Confact: 12/26/2016

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST: Aboveground Petroleumn Storage Tank Facllties
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016 Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016 Telephone: 916-327-5092

Date Made Aclive in Reports; 09/19/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2018

Number of Days lo Update: 69 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides informatlon about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015 Source: £PA Region

Dale Dala Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015 Telephone: 312-8B86-6136

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016 Last EDR Conlact: 10/28/2016

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank {LJST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land irt EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, Narth Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016 Telephong: 404-562-9424

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact; 10/28/2016

Number of Days {o Updale: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Slarage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticul, Maine, Massachusetis, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015 Source; EPA, Region 1

Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 01/04/2016 Last EDR Conlacl: 10/28/2016

Number of Days to Update: 67 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency; Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks an Indian L.and
The Indian Underground Storage Tank {UST) database provides information about underground storage {anks on indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST RS: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific islands, and Tribal Nalions).

Date of Government Version; 02/25/2016
Date Data Arived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active In Reporls: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Cuonlact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) dalabase provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region & (L.auisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days lo Update: 120

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Calorado, Monlana, North Dakata, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2016
Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Updale: 119

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground siorage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Reglon 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nalions),

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Aclive in Reports; 01/28/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priarity Lisitng

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 02/06/2017
Dala Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of volunlary cleanup priarity siles located on Indian Land located in Regian 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update; 27

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Source: EPA, Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7365

Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of voluntary cleanup priorily sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days o Update: 142

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Froperties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the praject proponents
have request that DTSC oversee Investigation and/or cleanup aclivities and have agreed 1o provide coverage for

DTSC's costs.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2016 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2016 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Dale Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2016 Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2016

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarlerly
State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: Considered Brownfieds Siles Listing
A listing of sites Ihe SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA

Process.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2016 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2016 Telephone; 916-323-7905

Date Made Active in Reporis: 06/04/2016 Last EDR Contacl: 09/26/2016

Number of Days to Updale: 58 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies
ADDITIONAL ENVIROCNMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting In these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reporled by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Communily. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reporled back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016 Source: Environmenlal Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 06/22/2016 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016 Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2016

Number of Days to Update: 72 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact; 01/02/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT: Wasle Management Unit Dalabase
Waste Management Unit Database Systemn. WMUDS is used by the Stale Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Conlral Boards for program tracking and inventary of wasie management units. WMUDS is composed
of the foliowing dalabases: Facility Informalion, Scheduled Inspeclions Information, Waste Management Unit Information,

SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapler

15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Pragram Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000 Source: Slate Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 04/10/2000 Telephone: 916-227-4448

Date Made Active In Reports: 05/10/2000 Last EDR Contact; 08/03/2016

Number of Days to Updale: 30 Next Scheduied EDR Contact; 11/21/2016

Data Release Frequency: No Update Pianned
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SWRCY: Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facililies in Callfornia.

Date of Governmenl Version: 09/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2016
Number of Days to Update: 30

HAULERS: Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Dale of Governmenl Version: 08/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2016
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source: Department of Conservation
Telephone: 918-323-3836

Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2016
Data Release Frequency; Quarierly

Source: Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone: 916-341-6422

Last EDR Contacl: 08/10/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2016
Data Release Freguency: Varies

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version; 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EOR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days {o Updale: 52

Source; Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-8245

Last EDR Contact: 10/31/20186

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varles

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation illegal Dump Site Localions
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Tarres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
Counly and northern imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Dale Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2008
Nurber of Days 1o Updale: 137

oD

Open Dump Inventory

Source: EPA, Region 9

Telephone: 415-947-4219

Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with eng or more of the Part 257 or Part 258

Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Updale: 39

JHS OPEN DUMPS: Open Dumps on indian Land

Source: Environmental Prolection Agency
Telephone: 800-424-8346

Last EDR Conlact; 06/09/2004

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Dala Release Freguency: No Update Planned

A listing of all open dumps localed on Indian Land in the United States.

Dale of Gavernment Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source: Depariment of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone: 301-443-1452

Lasl EDR Contact: 11/04/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboralory Register
Alisting of clandestine drug lab locations thal have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine L.aboratory

Register.
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Date of Government Version: 08/31/2016 Source; Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 09/06/2016 Telephone; 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reporis: 09/23/2016 Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2016

Number of Days to Update: 17 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 10/10/2016

Dala Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-BITES: Calsites Database

SCH:

CDL:

The Calsites database conlains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
slate agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005 Saurce: Department of Toxic Substance Cantrot
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006 Las! EDR Contact: 02/23/2009

Number of Days lo Updale: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properlies may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threal 1o public health and safety or the enviranment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2016 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2016 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reporls: 10/05/2016 Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2016

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Clandestine Drug Labs

A listing of drug lab lacations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate {hat any iltegal drug

lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constilute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2016 Telephone: 916-255-6504

Date Made Active in Reports; 06/17/2016 Last EDR Contact; 10/24/2016

Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 01/23/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS: Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous subslances where cleanup
has not yel been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1985 Source: State Water Resources Contral Board
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1985 Telephone; 916-227-4364

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 08/26/1995 Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Depariment") provides this

web site as a public service. |t contains addresses of some focaiions where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items {hat indicated the presence of eilher clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsiles.
In most cases, the source of the entries is nol the Department, and the Depariment has not verified the entry

and does not guarantee ils accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version; 08/30/2016 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2016 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016 Last EDR Contac!: 08/31/2016

Number of Days to Update: 17 Nex{ Scheduled EDR Contacl: 12/12/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: SWEEPS UST Listing

Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground slorage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990's. The lisling is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/19984
Dale Data Arived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Saource: State Waler Resources Control Board
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005

Nex!t Scheduled EDR Contacl: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO: Mendacino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 09/22/2016
Date Data Asrived al EDR; 09/27/2016
Dale Made Active in Reporls: 10/20/2016
Number of Days {o Update: 23

Source: Department of Public Health

Telephone: 707-463-4466

Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Nex! Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST: Hazardous Substance Slorage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database Is a historleal listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county

source for currenl data.

Date of Governmenl Version: 10/15/1980
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Dale Made Active in Reporis: 02/12/1991
Number of Days (o Update: 18

CA FID UST: Facility Inventory Database

Source: State Water Resources Contral Board
Telephone: 916-341-5851

Lasl EDR Contact; 07/26/2001

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
lank locations from the Slate Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/counly source for current data.

Date of Gavernment Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1985
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Updale: 24

Local Land Records

LIENS: Environmental Liens Listing

Saurce: California Environmental Proteclion Agency
Telephone: 816-341-5851

Last EDR Conlact: 12/28/1898

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Updale Planned

A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where BTSC Is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2016
Date Made Active in Repors: 10/14/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Source: Depariment of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016

Data Release Fregquency: Varies

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law al any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of conlamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reporls: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source: Environmental Proleclion Agency
Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contacl: 10/28/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DEED: Deed Restriction Listing

Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriclion. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMERP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program's oversight and generally does not include current

or former hazardous wasle facilities that required a hazardous wasle facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restriclions. The DTSC Hazardous Wasle Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land

use reslriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by

the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances thal remain on site after the facitity (or

part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use resiriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2016 Source: DTSC and SWRCB

Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2016 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Actlve in Repods: 10/14/2016 Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2016

Number of Days to Updale: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016

Dala Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials information Reporting System

Hazardous Malerials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2016 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2016 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 09/23/2016 Last EDR Caontact: 09/27/2016

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact; 01/09/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS: California Hazardous Material Incident Report System

LDS:

California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reporied hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills}.

Date of Government Verslen: 06/03/2016 Source: Office of Emergency Services
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2016 Telephone; 916-845-8400

Date Made Active in Reports; 09/23/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2016

Number of Days to Update: 59 Next Scheduled EDR Cantact: 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Land Disposal Sl{es Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of wasle discharge o land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management

units,

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2016 Source: State Water Qualilty Conlrol Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2016 Telephone: B66-480-1028

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 10/14/2016 Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2016

Number of Days to Update: 31 Nexl Scheduled EDR Contact; 12/26/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS: Military Cleanup Sites Listing

The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Contral Boards pariner with the Department
of Defense (DaD} through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remedlation of waler qualily issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2016 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2016 Telephone: 866-480-1028

Date Made Aclive in Reports; 10/14/2016 Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2016

Number of Days to Updale: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 12/26/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarlerly
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SPILLS 90: SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch

Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1980. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Verslon: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived al EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Actlive in Repaorts: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Other Ascertainable Records

Source: FirstSearch

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Conlact: 01/03/2013

Nexi Scheduled EDR Coniact: N/A

Dala Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive infarmation system, providing access to data supporiing the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Wasle Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information an sites which generale, transpon, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous wasle

as defined by the Resource Canservation and Recovery Acl {RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016
Date Data Amived at EDR: 06/30/2016
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: G4

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Last EDR Conlacl: 09/28/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properies where the US Army Carps of Engineers
is aclively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

DOD: Department of Defense Sites

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone: 202-528-4285

Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2016

Nexi Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

This dala set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the Uniled States, Puerta Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days 1o Updale: 62

FEDLAND: Federal and Indlan Lands

Source: USGS

Telephone: B88-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United Stales. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps

of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domaln Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Deparimenl of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Gavernment Version: 12/31/2005
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source: U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone: BBB-275-8747

Last EDR Contact; 10/14/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with suppart from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of stales with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, llinois, Kansas,
Minnesata, Missourl, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carelina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Amrived at EDR: 03/08/2011
Dale Made Aclive in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contacl; 10/20/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

All owners and operalors of facilities that treal, store, or dispose of hazardaus waste are required lo provide
proof thal they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Daie of Gavernment Version: 07/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2016
Date Made Active in Reports; 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 65

EPA WATCH LIST: EPAWATCH LIST

Source: Environmental Prolection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 11/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA maintains a "Watch List" o facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being

on the Watch List does not mean thal the facility has aclually violaled the law only that an investigation by

EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation

has in fact occurred. Being on the Walch List does nol represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were delecled, but instead indicales cases requiring addilional dialogue belween EPA, state and

local agencies - primarily because of the length of lime the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version; 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days o Update: 88

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 617-520-3000

Last EDR Contact; 08/08/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarlerly

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need correclive action. The 2020 universe
canltains a wide variely of siles. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been {ully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Gavernmenl Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrlved at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Source: Environmental Proteclion Agency
Telephone: 703-308-4044

Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2316

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Toxic Substances Control Acl. TSCA identifies manufacturers and imporlers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory lisl. It includes data on the preduction volume of these substances by plant

site,

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory Systemn

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-260-5521

Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2017
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title lll Section 313,
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Date of Government Version; 12/31/2014 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015 Telephone: 202-586-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016 Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2016

Number of Days to Updalte: 133 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016

Data Release Frequency: Annuaily

S8TS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Section 7 of the Federal insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-praducing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each eslablishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in {he past year.

Dale of Government Version: 12/31/2008 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 02/25/2011 Last EDR Contacl: 10/24/2016

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Coniact: 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD; Records Of Decision

Record of Decision. ROD dacuments mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information ta aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version; 11/25/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived al EDR: 12/12/2013 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Aclive in Reports: (02/24/2014 Last EDR Contactl: 09/09/2016

Number of Days to Update: 74 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016

Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP: Risk Management Plans

When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1980, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance

for chemical acciden! prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was wrillen to implement Seclion 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which huilt upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use cerlain flammabte and toxic substances

to develop a Risk Management Program, which Includes a{n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effecls

of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidenlal releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program lhat spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2016 Source: Environmental Proteclion Agency
Dale Data Armrived at EDR; 05/26/2016 Telephone: 202-564-8600

Date Made Active in Reports; 09/02/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2016

Number of Days to Update: 99 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RCRA Administration Aclion Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administralive and civil aclions brought by the EPA, For administration

actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of

the database for historical records. [t was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources

made it impossible to continue to update lhe informalicn contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Saurce: EPA

Date Data Arrived al EDR: 07/03/1595 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reporis: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 35 Nexi Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC4773845.25

Page GR-20



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties

A listing of verified Potenlially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days o Update: 3

PADS: FCB Activity Database System

Source; EPA

Telephone: 202.564-6023

Last EDR Contact; 08/12/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Conlacl: 11/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generétars. transporiers, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such aclivities,

Date of Gavernmen! Version: 01/20/2016
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 127

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0500

L.ast EDR Contact: 10/14/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Dala Release Frequency: Annually

The Integrated Compliance Information System {ICIS) supports Ihe information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unigue needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Eliminalion Syslem (NPDES)

program.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 08/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-5088

Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenlicide Act/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activilies related 1o FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacls the

Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA/Office of Prevenlion, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone: 202-566-1667

Lasl EDR Contact; 08/17/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Contral Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System {FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Gavernment Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reporis: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Updale: 25

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016
Data Release Frequency; Quarterly

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately B,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subjecl to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,

EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Governmenl Versian: 08/30/2016
Date Data Armrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source: Nuclear Regutatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169

Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL. ASH DOE: Sleam-Eleclric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009 Telephone: 202-586-8719

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009 Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2016

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ralings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014 Source: Environmental Proteclion Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014 Telephane: N/A

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 10/20/2014 Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2016

Number of Days lo Updale: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of FCB transformer registrafions that includes all PCB registration subrmitials.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Dala Arived at EDR: 10/19/2011 Telephone; 202-566-0517

Date Made Active in Reporis; 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016

Number of Days to Update: B3 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO: Radialion Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulalions for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived al EDR: 10/05/2016 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2016

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarerly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administralive Case Listing
A complele administrative case lisling from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all len EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB suppoits the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
wilh updalted records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS dalabase updates. This database is no longer updated,

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone:; 202-564-2501

Dale Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Updale: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Updale Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspeclion & Enforcement Case Listing
A complele inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was oblained from the National Gompliance Database {NCDB). NCDB supparts the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Contro! Act). Some
EPA regions are now clasing oul records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database Is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contacl: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Nexl Scheduled EDR Caontact: 03/17/2008

Dala Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Departrnent of Transporation, Office of Pipeling Safely Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012 Source: Department of Transporation, Ofiice of Pipeline Safety
Dale Data Amrrived at EDR: 08/07/2012 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 09/18/2012 Last EDR Contact; 11/02/2016

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Cantact; 02/13/2017

Dala Release Frequency: Varles

CONSENT: Superfund {CERCI.A) Consent Decrees
Major legal setilements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL. (Superiund) siles. Released
periodicaily by United States District Gourts after settlement hy pariies to litlgation matters,

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2016 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2016 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016 Lasl EDR Contact: 09/26/2016

Number of Days to Update: 53 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 01/09/2017

Data Release Frequency; Varies

BRS: Biennial Reporting Syslem
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system adminisiered by the EPA thal collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous wasle. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facililies.

Date af Governmenl Version: 12/31/2013 Source: EPAINTIS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015 Telephone: 800-424-9345

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015 Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2016

Number of Days {o Update: 218 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016

Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal lo or greater
than 640 acres.

Dale of Governmenrt Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006 Telephone: 202-208-3710

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2016

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Aclion Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 lo remediale sites where
radioactive contamination remained fram Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operalions.

Dale of Government Version: 07/21/2016 Source: Department of Energy

Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2016 Telephone: 202-586-3559

Date Made Active in Reporis: 09/23/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2016

Number of Days to Update: 59 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by privale companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material {mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure lo radioaclive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction malerials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 08/14/2010 Source; Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR; 10/07/2011 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2016

Number of Days to Update: 146 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1. Lead Smelter Sites
Alisting of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Dale Data Arived at EDR: 04/07/2016 Telephone: 703-603-8787

Dale Made Aclive in Reports: 09/02/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2016

Number of Days to Updale: 148 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites In the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1937and 1964, These siles
may pose a lhreal to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001 Source: American Journal of Public Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010 Telephone: 703-305-6451

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
e

US AIRS (AFS). Aerometric Information Relrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The dalabase is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS conlains compliance data
on air poliution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatary agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air poliution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program potlutant, and general level plant data. It is used to {rack emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Governmenl Version: 06/30/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2016 Telephone: 202-564-2496

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016 Last EDR Contacl: 09/26/2016

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017

Dala Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facililies.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2016 Telephone: 202-564-2496

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016 Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2016

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES: Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines aclive or opened since 1971. The data alsa includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2016 Source: Department of L.abor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2016 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016 Last EDR Contacl: 09/01/2016

Number of Days to Update: 22 Nex{ Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016

Dala Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2: Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous melal mines are facilities thal extract ferrous metals, such as Iran
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metat mines are facililies that extract nonferrous metais, such
as gold, silver, copper, zine, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Amrrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Aclive in Reporls; 04/18/2008
Nurnber of Days to Update: 49

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-7708

Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3: Active Mines & Mineral Planis Database Listing
Aclive Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team

of the USGS.

Dale of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Aclive in Reporls: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Conlact: 09/02/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facitity Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facliity information and 'poinlers’ {o ather sources thal contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Gompliance Syslem), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and frack information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injeclion Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Dacket System used lo track criminal enforcement actians for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (Stale Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reporis; 11/03/2015
Number of Days lo Update: 55

Source: EPA

Telephone: (415) 947-8000

Last EDR Caoniact: 09/07/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC: Hazardous Wasle Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Dockel Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016
Date Data Amived at EDR: 06/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days lo Updale: 91

UXO: Unexploded Qrdnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Gavernment Version: 10/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Dale Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Updale: 67

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Bond Expenditure Plan

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-0527

Last EDR Contacl: 08/24/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Data Release Freguency: Varies

Source: Department of Defense
Telephane: 571-373-0407

Last EDR Contact: 10717/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expendilure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. fi is nol updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1589
Date Dala Arived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reporls: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-255-2118

Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994

Next Scheduled EDR Caontact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE: "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Controj Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Contral (Cal-Siles).
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Date of Government Version; 06/27/2016 Source: CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2016 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reporis: 08/18/2016 Last EDR Conlact: 09/27/2016

Number of Days {o Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS: Cleaner Facilities

EMI:

ENF:

A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA 1D numbers. These are facilities with cerlain SIC codes:

power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’'s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning planis, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016 Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016 Telephone: 916-327-4498

Dale Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2016 Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2016

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 12/15/2016

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions dala collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014 Source: California Air Resources Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2016 Telephone: 916-322-2990

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2016 l.ast EDR Contact: 09/23/2016

Number of Days to Update: 31 Nex{ Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Waler Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violalion, Expedited Payment Leller, and Siaff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Versian: 08/22/2016 Source: State Water Resoruces Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2016 Telephone: 316-445-9379

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2016 Last EDR Contacl: 10/24/2016

Number of Days to Updale: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1: Financial Assurance Information Listing

Financial Assurance information

Dale of Gavernment Version: 04/25/2016 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016 Telephone: 916-255-3628

Date Made Active in Reporis: 06/21/2016 Last EDR Contact; 11/24/2018

Number of Days to Update: 53 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2: Financial Assurance Information Lisling

A listing of financial assurance informalion far solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cosl of closure, post-closure care, and correclive measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facilily is unable or unwilling ta pay.

Date of Government Version; 08/10/2016 Source: California Integrated Waste Management Board
Date Data Amived at EDR: 08/15/2016 Telephone: 916-341-6066

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2016 Last EDR Contact; 08/10/2016

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2016

Data Release Freguency: Varies

HAZNET: Facility and Manifest Dala

Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifesis received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Dala are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste calegory, and disposal method. This
database begins wilh calendar year 1993.
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Date of Gavernment Version: 12/31/2014 Source: California Environmental Proteclion Agency
Date Data Arrived al EDR; 10/14/2015 Telephone: 916-255-1136

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 12/11/2015 Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2016

Number of Days ta Update: 58 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 01/23/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST CORTESE: Hazardous Waste & Substance Slle List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES). This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Dale Data Armrived at EDR: 01/22/2009 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWHP: EnviroStor Permitled Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective aclion (“cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version; 08/22/2016 Sourrce: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2016 Telephone: 816-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2016 Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2016

Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 12/05/2016

Data Release Frequency: Cuarterly

HWT: Regislered Hazardous Waste Transporier Dalabase
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is untawful for any
person {o lranspor! hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration Is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version:; 07/11/2016 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Asrived at EDR; 07/13/2016 Telephone: 916-440-7145

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2016 Last EDR Contacl: 10/12/2018

Number of Days io Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES: Mines Sile Localion Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2016 Source: Department of Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2016 Telephone: 916-322-1080

Date Made Active in Repors: 10/14/2016 Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2016

Number of Days lo Updale: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MWMP: Medical Wasle Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permilling
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Trealment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Wasle Transporiers.

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2016 Source: Department of Public Health
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2016 Telephone: 916-558-1784

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2016 Last EDR Contact; 09/07/2016

Number af Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES: NPDES Permits Listing
A lisling of NPDES permits, including stormwater.
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Date of Government Version: 05/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2016
Paie Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2016
Number of Days {o Update: 36

PEST LIC: Peslicide Reguiation Licenses Lisling

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-445-0379

Last EDR Conlacl: 0B/16/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 11/28/2016
Dala Release Frequency: Quarerly

A listing of licenses and certilicates issued by the Department of Pesticide Reguiation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificales to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2016
Date Data Arived at EDR: 09/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2016
Numher of Days to Update: 37.

PROC: Certified Processors Dalabase
A listing of certified processors.

Dale of Government Version: 09/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2016
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 10/14/2016
Number of Days to Update: 30

NOTIFY 65: Proposition 65 Records

Source: Deparlment of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone: 816-445-4038

Lasl EDR Contact: 09/07/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Conservation
Telephone; 916-323-3836

Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Listings of all Proposition 85 incidents reporled to counlies by the State Water Resources Conirol Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Gavernment Version; 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 01/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/2016
Number of Days lo Update: 38

UIC: UIC Lisling

Source: State Waler Resources Controf Board
Telephone: 916-445-3846

Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Updale Planned

A listing of welis identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Dala Arrlved at EDR: 09/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reporls: 10/14/2016
Number of Days to Update: 30

WASTEWATER PITS: Oil Wastewater Fils Listing

Source: Deapriment of Conservation
Telephone: 916-445-2408

Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operaling without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valtey Regional Waler Quality
Contral Board revealed the existence of previously unidenlified waste sites. The water board?s review found that
more than one-third of the region?s active disposal pils are operating withoul permission.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 67

WDS: Waste Discharge System

Source: RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone: §59-445-5577

Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.
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WIP:

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007 Source: State Waler Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007 Telephone; 916-341-5227

Date Made Active in Reports; 06/29/2007 Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2016

Number of Days to Update: 9 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 12/05/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Well Investigation Pregram Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009 Source: Los Angeles Waler Quality Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009 Telephone: 213-576-6726

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 08/03/2009 Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2016

Number of Days o Updale: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM: EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

ICE:

This listing includes facilitles that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. Alt companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2016 Source: EPA
Date Data Arrived at ZDR: 08/23/2016 Telephone: 800-385-6164
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 10/21/2016 Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 59 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 12/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
ICE
Conlains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspeclions / Enfarcements sites tracked in Envirostor.
Date of Government Version: 08/22/2016 Source: Departrment of Toxic Subsances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2016 Telephone: 877-786-8427
Date Made Active in Reparts: 10/05/2016 Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016

Dala Release Frequency: Quarterly

ABANDONED MINES: Abandoned Mines

An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE 1o provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
wilh the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic te {he extent {hat il is modified as new prohlems are identifled and existing

praoblems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2016 Saource: Department of Interior

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2016 Telephone; 202-208-2609

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016 l.ast EDR Contact: 09/12/2016

Number of Days lo Update; 81 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 12/26/2016

Dala Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information

ECHO provides integraled compliance and enforcement infoermation for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2016 Telephone: 202-564-2280

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016 Last EDR Conlact: 09/20/2016

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 01/02/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarerfy

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
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EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Planls
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR's researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950's
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste conlaining volatile and non-volatile chemicals}, sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous o human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of sail
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Gavernment Version: N/A Source: EDR, inc.

Date Dala Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national colleclions of business direclories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling stalion/service slation sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were nol limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Histarical Records”, or HRHR. EDR's HRHR effort presenis
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and aperalions that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Dale Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Aclive in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR'’s review was limiled to those calegories of sources
that might, in EDR's opinlon, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR's HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current govemment records searches.

Date of Government Verslon: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Dale Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephane: N/A

Date Made Active in Reporis: N/A Lasi EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Updale: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recavered Gowvt. Archives

RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Recards formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Departmeni of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014 Last EDR Contacl: 06/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 196 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many recards that no longer appear in current government fists,
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Stale Waler Resources Control Board in California.

Dale of Government Version: N/A Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 182 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
COUNTY RECORDS
ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated siles overseen by the Toxic Release Pragram (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleun USTs).

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2016 Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016 Telephone: 510-567-6700

Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 08/18/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2016

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017

Daila Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground slorage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2016 Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016 Telephone: 510-567-6700

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2016 Last EDR Conlact: 10/07/2016

Number of Days to Update; 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017

Dala Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2016 Source: Amador County Environmental Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2016 Telephone: 209-223-6439

Dale Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2016 Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2016

Number of Days {o Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 12/19/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016 Source: Public Health Department

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2016 Telephone: 530-538-7149

Dale Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2016

Number of Days to Update: 18 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing
Date of Government Version: 07/20/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 60

COLUSA COUNTY:
CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2016
Dale Data Amived al EDR: 09/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports; 10/14/2016
Number of Days to Updale: 38

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List

Source: Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone: 209-754-6399

Lasi EDR Contact: 09/26/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Health & Human Services
Telephone: 530-458-0396

Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

List includes sites from the underground lank, hazardous waste generatar and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2016
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 10/10/2016
Number of Days to Updale: 47

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility fist
Date of Government Version: 04/08/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2016
Dale Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

EL DORADQO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2016
Date Data Arrived al EDR: 05/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/39/2016
Number of Days 1o Update: 75

FRESNO COUNTY:

Source: Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone: 925-646-2286

Last EDR Contacl: 10/31/20116

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Source: Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone: 707-465-0426

Last EDR Contact; 10/31/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 02/13/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: El Dorado County Environmental Managemenl Department
Telephone: 530-621-6623

Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2016

Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 02/13/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varles
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CUPA Resources List

Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste managemenl regulalory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2016
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 08/09/2016
Number of Days 1o Update: 21

HUMBQOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2016
Date Made Aclive in Reporis; 08/18/2016
Number of Days {o Update: 41

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.
Date of Gavernment Version: 07/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2016

Date Made Aclive in Reports; 09/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 59

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version; 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 33

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Dale of Government Version; 08/04/2016
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reporis: 10/18/2016
Number of Days to Updale: 71

KINGS COUNTY;

Source: Dept. of Community Health
Telephone: 559-445-3271

Lasl EDR Contact: 09/29/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2017
Data Release Frequency: Seml-Annually

Source: Humboldt County Environmenlal Health
Telephone: N/A

l.ast EDR Contacl: 10/13/2016

Nex| Scheduled EDR Caniact; 12/05/2016

Dala Release Frequency: Varies

Source: San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone: 760-339-2777

Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Saource: Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone: 760-878-0238

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2016

Dala Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Kemn County Environmenl Health Services Department
Telephone: 661-862-8700

Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2016

Nexl Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC4773B45.2s

Page GR-33



- GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY-TRACKING

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county's Certified Unifled Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materlals and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapler 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2016 Source: Kings County Depariment of Public Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2016 Telephone: 559-584-1411

Dale Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2016 Last EDR Coniact: 09/29/2016

Number of Days to Update: 26 Nexl Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2016 Source: Lake County Environmental Health
Date Dala Arrived at EDR; (9/09/2016 Telephone: 707-263-1164

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2016 l.ast EDR Contact: 10/17/2016

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concemn
San Gabrigl Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designaled by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009 Saource: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009 Telephone: 415-972-3178

Date Made Active in Reports; 10/23/2009 Last EDR Coniact: 09/19/2016

Number of Days to Updaie: 206 Next Scheduled EDR Conlacl: 01/02/2017

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Gavernment Version: 07/05/2016 Source: Department of Public Works
Date Dala Arrived al EDR: 07/12/2016 Telephone: 626-458-3517

Dale Made Aclive in Reports: 08/18/2016 Last EDR Conlact: 10/24/2016

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facililies in Los Angeles Countly.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2016 Source: La County Department of Public Warks
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2016 Telephone: 818-458-5185

Date Made Active in Repors: 10/05/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2016

Number of Days to Updale: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the Cily of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2016 Source: Engineering & Construction Division
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2016 Telephone: 213-473-7868

Dale Made Active In Reports: 03/22/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2016

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2017

Data Release Freguency: Varies
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Slie Mitigation List

Industrial sites that have had soeme sart of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version; 03/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2016
Date Made Active In Reports: 06/13/2016
Number of Days ta Update: 68

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank

Source: Communily Health Services
Telephone: 323-890-7806

Lasl EDR Contact: 10/17/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Cantact: 01/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Underground storage {ank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2015
Daie Made Active in Reporls: 04/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank

Source: City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone: 310-524-2236

Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 01/30/2017
Data Release Freguency: Semi-Annually

Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2015
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reparts: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank

Source: City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone: 562-570-2563

Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 02/06/2017
Dala Release Frequency: Annually

Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2016
Number of Days ta Update: 28

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

Source: City of Tarrance Fire Department
Telephone: 310-618-2973

Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Caoniact: 01/23/2017
Dala Refease Frequency: Semi-Annuatly

A listing of sites included in the county's Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary

for Environmenta! Protection established lhe unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program

as required by chapter 6.11 of the Califernia Health and Safely Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permils, inspeclions, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 32

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites

Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2016
Dale Made Aclive in Reporis: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 36

MERCED COUNTY:

Source: Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone: 559-675-7823

Last EDR Contacl: 08/17/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 12/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Public Werks Department Waste Management
Telephone: 415499-6647

Last EDR Contact; 09/29/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Dale of Gavernment Version: 08/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports; 09/23/2016
Number of Days te Updale: 32

MONQO COUNTY:
CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility Lisl

Date of Gaovernment Version: 08/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2016
Daie Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing

Source: Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone; 209-381-1094

l.ast EDR Contact: 08/17/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Saource: Maono County Health Department
Telephone: 760-932-5580

Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2016

Nex{ Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: D6/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2016
Number of Days to Updale: 43

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Conlamination

Source: Monterey County Health Depariment
Telephone: 831-796-1297

Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of leaking underground sterage tank siles located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2011
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 02/07/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source: Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone; 707-253-4269

Last EDR Contact; 08/24/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016

Dala Release Freguency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage lank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility iist.

Source: Napa County Depantment of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-253-4269

Last EDR Conlact; 08/24/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2016

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Date of Government Version: 07/25/2016 Source: Community Development Agency
Date Data Amived at EDR: 08/01/2016 Telephone: 530-265-1467

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016 L.ast EDR Contact: 10/31/2016

Number of Days lo Update: 53 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleun and non-petraleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2016 Source: Health Care Agency

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/15/2016 Telephone: 714-834-3446

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2016 tast EDR Contacl: 08/08/2016

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016

Dala Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2016 Source: Health Care Agency

Date Data Amived at EDR: 0B/15/2016 Tetephone: 714-834-3446

Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 10/07/2016 Last EDOR Contact: 08/08/2016

Number of Days to Updale: §3 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2016 Source: Health Care Agency

Daie Data Amived at EDR: 0B/09/2016 Telephone: 714-834-3446

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2016 Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2016

Number of Days ta Update: 63 Nexi Scheduled EDR Coniacl: 11/21/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground lanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2016 Source: Placer County Health and Human Services
Date Data Arrlved at EDR: 09/06/2016 Telephone: §30-745-2363

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 10/14/2016 Last EDR Cantact: 09/02/2016

Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Health
Date Data Arrlved at EDR: 07/18/2016 Telephone: 951-358-5055

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2016 Last EDR Contact; 09/19/2016

Number of Days to Updale: 81 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Underground Storage Tank Tank List

Underground slorage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Dale of Gavernment Version: 07/13/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2016
Mumber of Days to Update: 21

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List

Source: Department of Environmenital Health
Telephone: 951-358-5055

Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2016

Nexl Scheduled EDR Conlact; 01/02/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred,

Date of Gavernment Version: 05/02/2016
Dale Dala Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List

Source: Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone: 916-875-8406

l.ast EDR Contact: 10/04/2016

Nexl Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material starage sites, underground storage tanks,

waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 35/02/2016
Daile Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2016
Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 08/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permils

Source: Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone; 916-875-8406

Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 01/16/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

This lisling Includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous wasle generators, and wasle oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2016
Date Data Arrived al EDR: 09/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reporis: 10/19/2016
Number of Days io Update; 42

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database

Source: San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Malerials Division
Telephone: 909-387-3041

Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The database includes: HES58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, eslablishment
"H* permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information

provided in the HE58 lisling, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous

waste generated, the quantity, method of slorage, treatment/disposal of wasle and the hauter, and information

on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases

in San Diego County {underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination

are included.)

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2013
Date Made Aclive in Reparis: 10/17/2013
Number of Days {o Update: 23

Source: Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone: 619-338-2268

Last EDR Conlact: 06/02/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016

Dala Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solld Waste Facililies,

Date of Governmenl Version: 10/31/2015 Source: Department of Health Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015 Telephone: 619-338-2209

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 01/04/2016 Last EDR Contacl: 10/24/2016

Number of Days to Updale: 58 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contalns all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties canlaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010 Source: San Diego County Department of Environmental Heallh
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010 Telephone: 619-338-2371

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010 Last EDR Contacl: 09/02/2016

Nurnber of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008 Source: Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008 Telephane: 415-252-3920

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 09/29/2008 Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2016

Number of Days 1o Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2D16

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank information
Underground storage {ank sltes localed In San Francisco cotinty.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010 Source: Department of Public Health
Dale Dala Amived at EDR: 03/10/2011 Telephone: 415-252-3920

Date Made Active in Reports; 03/16/2011 Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2016

Number of Days to Update: 5 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2016

Dala Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN CQUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version; 09/21/2016 Source: Environmental Health Department
Date Data Arrived al EDR: 09/22/2016 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 10/18/2016 Last EDR Conlact: 09/19/2016

Number of Days lo Updale: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annualiy

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2016 Source: San Luis Obispo County Public Heallh Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2016 Telephone: B05-781-5596

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2016 Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2016

Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/D5/2016

Data Release Freguency: Varies

SAN MATEQ COUNTY:
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Business Inventory

List includes Hazardous Malerials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version; 06/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2016
Date Made Active In Reports: 06/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 15

Fuel Leak List

Source: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone: 650-363-1921

Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2016

Data Release Frequency: Annually

A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2016
Dale Dala Arrived al EDR: 06/13/2016
Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 08/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 57

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facllity Listing

Source: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone: 6560-363-1921

Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2016

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services divisian.

Date of Government Version; 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reparts: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list
Date of Government Version: 08/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2016
Datle Made Aclive in Reporis: 10/04/2016
Number of Days to Updale: 43

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report

Source: Sania Barbara Caunty Public Health Department
Telephone: 805-686-8167

Last EDR Contact; 08/17/2016

Mexi Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Departmeni of Enviranmental Health
Telephone: 408-918-1973

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A lisling of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This lisling is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Depariment of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Daie Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Aclive in Reporls: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

LOP Listing

Source: Santa Clara Valley Waler Dislrict
Telephone: 408-265-2600

Last EDR Contact; 03/23/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 06/22/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source: Depariment of Enviranmental Health
Telephone: 408-918-3417

L.ast EDR Contact: 08/24/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 12/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Hazardous Malerial Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/20186
Dale Dala Arrived at EDR; 08/08/2016
Date Made Aclive in Reports; 10/07/2016
Number of Days to Updale: 60

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2016
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2016
Dale Made Active in Reponis: 10/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

Cupa Facility Lisl.

Date of Gavernment Version: 09/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2016
Dale Made Active in Reporis: 10/14/2016
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source: City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone: 408-535-7694

Last EDR Cantac!: 08/03/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 11/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone: 831-464-2761

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 12/05/2016

Dala Release Freguency: Varies

Source: Shasla County Department of Resource Management
Telephone: 530-225-5789

Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2016

Nex{ Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016

Dala Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites localed in Solano county.

Date of Governmenl Version; 06/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2016
Date Made Active in Reporis: 08/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 57

Underground Storage Tanks

Source: Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-784-6770

Last EDR Conlact: 09/26/2016

Nexl Scheduled EDR Contacl: 12/26/2016

Dala Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground slorage tank sites located in Soiano county.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 19

SONOMA COUNTY:

Cupa Fagility List

Cupa Facility list

Source: Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-784-6770

Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Date of Government Version: 07/10/2016 Source: County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Date Data Arrived al EDR: 07/12/2016 Telephone: 707-565-1174

Date Made Aclive in Reporls: 08/09/2016 Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2016

Number of Days to Update: 28 Nexi Scheduled EDR Centact; 01/09/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county,

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2016 Source: Department of Health Services
Dale Data Arrived al EDR: 07/05/2016 Telephone: 707-565-6565

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 08/18/2018 Last EDR Cantact: 09/26/2016

Number of Days to Update: 44 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Dale of Government Version: 06/02/2016 Source: Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2016 Telephone: 530-822-7500

Date Made Active in Reporis: 06/23/2016 Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2016

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2016

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA Facllity List
Cupa facility list

Date of Governmenl Version: 08/12/2016 Source: Divison of Environmental Health
Date Data Arived at EDR: 08/16/2016 Telephone: 209-533-5633

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2016

Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by sile address whether lhe Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Preducer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 06/268/2016 Source: Ventura County Environmental Health Divisian
Date Daia Arrived at EDR; 08/01/2016 Telephone: 805-654-2813

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016 lLast EDR Contact: 10/24/2016

Number of Days to Update: 53 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of lllegal Abandaoned and Inactive Sites
Venlura County Inventory of Closed, liegal Abandoned, and Inactlive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011 Source: Environmental Health Division
Date Dala Arrived at EDR; 12/01/2011 Telephone: 805-654-2813

Dale Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012 Last EDR Conlact: 09/29/2016

Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 01/16/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Listing of Undergraund Tank Cleanup Siles
Venlura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version; 05/29/2008 Source: Environmental Health Division
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008 Telephone: 805-654-2813

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 07/31/2008 Last EDR Cantact: 08/10/2016

Number of Days to Update; 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2016

Data Release Freguency: Quarterly

Medical Waste Program List
To profect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure lo disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Wasle Program regulates the generation, handling, starage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2016 Source: Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Date Data Amrived at EDR; 08/01/2016 Telephone: 805-654-2813

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2016

Number of Days {o Update: 67 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (LIST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2016 Source: Enviranmental Health Division
Date Dala Asrrived at EDR: 09/14/2016 Teiephone: 805-654-2813

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2016 Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2016

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 12/26/2016

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Slorage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2016 Source: Yolo County Department of Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2016 Telephone: 530-666-8646

Dale Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2016

Number of Days to Update: 48 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2016 Source: Yuba Counly Environmental Heallh Department
Date Data Arrived al EDR: D8/05/2016 Telephone: 530-749-7523

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2016 Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2016

Number of Days to Updale: 61 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wellands information dala in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Mareover, the absence of any reported wetlands informalion does not necessarily
mean that wellands do not exist in the area covered by the report.
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CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous wasle from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version; 07/30/2013 Saurce: Depariment of Energy & Enviranmenlal Protection
Date Dala Amived at EDR: 08/19/2013 Telephane: 860-424-3375

Dale Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013 Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2016

Nurmber of Days to Update; 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl; 11/28/2016

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Infarmation
Hazardous waste manifest infermation.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013 Source: Deparimenl of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2015 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2015 Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2016

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annuaily

NY MANIFEST: Facilily and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2016 Source: Deparlment of Environmental Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2016 Telephone: 518-402-8651

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 09/09/2016 |.ast EDR Contact: 11/02/2016

Number of Days lo Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 02/13/2017

Data Refease Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014 Source: Departiment of Environmental Proleclion
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015 Telephone: 717-783-8990

Date Made Active in Reperts: 08/18/2015 Last EDR Cantact: 10/14/2016

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact; 01/30/2017

Dala Release Freguency: Annually

RI MANIFEST: Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Dale of Governmenl Version: 12/31/2013 Source: Department of Environmental Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015 Telephone: 401-222-2797

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015 Last EDR Caontact; 09/20/2016

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016

Dala Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Dale of Government Version: 12/31/2015 Source; Department of Natural Resources
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: D4/14/2016 Telephone: N/A

Dale Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Caontact: 09/12/2016

Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 12/26/2016

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Qil/Gas Pipelines
Source: PennWell Corporation
Petroleurn Bundle {Crude Oil, Refined Praducts, Pelrochemicals, Gas Ligquids (LPGINGL), and Specialty
(Gases (Miscelianeous)) N = Nalural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specially Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes infarmation copyrighted by PennWell Corperation. This informatlon
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
This map includes infermation copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such informalion has been reprinied with the permission of PennWell.
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Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensilive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receplors typically include the efderly, the sick, and children. While the |ocation of ail
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely lo be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Haospilal Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association's annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
Alisling of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Hames
Source: National Institules of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: Nalional Center for Educalion Slalistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, natlonal statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data thal are
comparable acrass all states.
Private Schools
Source: Nalional Center for Education Stalistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on privale school locations in Ihe United States.
Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). it depicts 100-year and
500-year flocd zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flaad
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) dala and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Invenlory. This dala, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the W.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Welland Inventory

Source: Depariment of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Currenl USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

©® 2015 TomTom North America, Ine. All rights reserved. This malerial is proprialary and the subject of copyright protection
and other Intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subjecl
to the terms of a license agreemenlt. You will be held Itable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material,
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
PROPOSED LAKEVIEW MANOR CONDOMINIUM COMPLEX
LAKESHORE DRIVE
LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 33.686382 - 33" 41’ 10.98"
Longitude (West): 117.372472 - 117" 22’ 20.90"
Universal Tranverse Mercator. Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 465476.2

UTM Y (Meters): 3727252 2

Elevation: 1310 f. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map: 5636473 LAKE ELSINORE, CA
Version Date: 2012

Waest Map: 5636463 ALBERHILL, CA
Version Date: 2012

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velacity.

Groundwater fiow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeclogy, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velacity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow, This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General SSE

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

Elevation (ft)
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Elevation (ft)
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TP

0 12 1 Miles

Target Property Elevation: 1310 ft. —— |

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Madel and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow, Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrolagic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type
06065C2036G FEMA FIRM Flood data
Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type
06065C2009G FEMA FIRM Fload data
06065C2028G FEMA FIRM Flood data
06065C2017G FEMA FIRM Flood data

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
NOT AVAILABLE YES - refer to the Ovarview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
enviranmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

Search Radius: 1.25 miles
Status: MNat found
AQUIFLOWs

Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
5 1/4 - 112 Mile East WSw

For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

01955 Selg-cpeum: liydrapesieqical dols u1lhctu|l I.ljl CEHCLISNEIH.'S‘ 'Incl rBalnl.llll\!geslul:nnrl «ggﬂgﬂgfhh reserved. All of e | ion and opinions | d nre those ol Lhe ifed EPA 1epont(s), which were completed under
and Llabikty Informalion Systuem Hwvestignlion. TC47?3845 2
28 Page A-3




GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasanably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regionail soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinicn about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era; Mesozoic Category: Eugeasynclinal Deposits
System: Lower Jurassic and Upper Triassic
Series: Lower Mesozoic
Code: IMze (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.8. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
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SSURGO SOIL MAP -4773845.2s
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SITE NAME: Proposed Lakeview Manor Gondominium Complex CLIENT: Proterra Gonsulting Inc.
ADDRESS: Lakeshore Drive CONTACT: Frank Tam

Lake Elsinore CA 92530 INQUIRY #; 4773845.2s

LAT/LONG: 33.686382/117.372472 DATE: November 07, 2016 6:39 pm
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‘GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s {{JSDA) Soil Conservation Service {SCS) ieads the National Cooperative Soil
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.

Soil Map ID: 1

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydralogic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel;

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

HANFORD

coarse sandy loam

Class B - Moderate infiliration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Well drained

Low
> Qinches

> 0 inches

Soit Layer Information

. . Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction

micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 7 inches coarse sandy Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 42 Max: 7.8
loam Materials (mare SOILS, Sands, Min: 14 Min: 5.6

than 35 pct. Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Silty

Soils.

2 7 inches 40inches | fine sandy loam Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 42 Max: 7.8
Materials (more SOILS, Sands, Min: 14 Min: 8.6
than 35 pct. Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Silty
Soils.

3 40 inches 59 inches stratified Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 141 Max: 7.8
loamy sand to materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 42 Min: 5.6
coarse sandy pct. or less Sands with fines,
loam passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Stone
Fragments,
Gravel and
Sand.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Map ID: 2

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrolagic Group:

GREENFIELD

sandy loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

fextures.
Soil Drainage Class: Well drained
Hydric Status: Not hydric
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: Low
Depth to Bedrock Min: > Qinches
Depth to Wateriable Min: > 0inches
Soil Layer Information
. . Saturated

Boundary Classification hydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil CQ"dUCtIVItV Soil Reaction

micro misec| (pH)

1 Oinches 25inches | sandy loam Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 42 Max: 7.8
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 14 Min: 6.1
pct. or less Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Sitty, or
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.

2 25inches | 42inches | fine sandy loam Granuiar COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 42 Max: 7.8
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 14 Min; 6.1
pct. or less Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200}, Silty, or
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.

3 42 inches §9 inches loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14 Max: 7.8
Materials (mare SOILS, Siits and Min: 4 Min: 6.1
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), silt.

Soils.

4 59 inches 72 inches stratified Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 42 Max: 8.4
loamy sand to materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 14 Min: 6.6
sandy loam pct. or less Sands with fines,

passing No. Silty Sand.
200y, Silly, or

Clayey Gravel

and Sand,
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‘GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Map ID: 3

Sail Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

GORGONIO

gravelly loamy fine sand

Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained to
excessively drained sands and gravels.

Somewhat excessively drained

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: Low
Depth to Bedrock Min: > 0 inches
Depth to Watertable Min: > 0inches
Soil Layer Information
] ; Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Sojl Reaction
micro m/sec| {pH)

1 0 inches 14 inches gravelly loamy Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 141 Max: 7.3
fine sand materials (35 SO0ILS, Gravels, Min; 42 Min: 5.6

pcl, or less Gravels with
passing No. fines, Silly
200), Stone Gravel
Fragments,

Gravel and

Sand.

2 14 inches 59 inches stratified Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 141t Max: 7.3
gravelly loamy materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 42 Min: 5.6
sand to pet. or less Sands with fines,
gravelly loamy passing No. Silty Sand.
fine sand 200), Stone

Fragments,
Gravel and
Sand.

Soil Map ID: 4

Soil Component Name: ALTAMONT

Soil Surface Texture: cobbly clay

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Well drained
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" GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Hydric Status: Unknown

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: Low
Depth to Bedrock Min: > 0inches
Depth to Watertable Min: > 0 inches
Soil Layer Information
. . Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil CO_HdUCtIVItV Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 18 inches cobbly clay Sift-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 1.4 Max: 7.8
Materials (mare SOILS, Silts and Mir: 0.42 Min: 6.1
than 35 pct. Clays {liquid
passing No. limit 50% or
200), Clayey maore), Fat Clay.

Soils.

2 18 inches 22 inches shity clay Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 1.4 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.42 Min: 6.6
than 35 pcl. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit 50% or
200}, Clayey more), Fat Clay.

Sails.
3 22 inches 27 inches weathered Not reported Not reported Max: 4 Max: Min:
bedrock Min: 1.4
Soil Map ID: 5
Soil Component Name: GREENFIELD
Soil Surface Texture: sandy loam

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min;

Depth to Watertable Min:

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Well drained

Low

> 0 inches

> (0 inches
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information
: . Saturated
Boundary Classification hydrautic

Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction

micro m/sec| {pH)

1 0 inches 25 inches sandy loam Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 42 Max: 7.8
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min; 14 Min: 6.1
pcl. or less Sands with fines,
passing Nao. Silty Sand.

200), Silty, or
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.

2 25 Inches 42 inches fine sandy loam Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 42 Max: 7.8
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 14 Min: 6.1
pct. orless Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Silty, or
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.

3 42 inches 58 inches loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14 Max: 7.8
Materials {more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4 Min: 6.1
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), sili.

Soils.

4 59 inches 72 inches stratified Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 42 Max: 8.4
loamy sand to materlals (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 14 Min: 6.6
sandy loam pct. or less Sands with fines,

passing No. Silty Sand.
200}, Silly, or
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.
Soil Map ID: 6
Soil Component Name: Cieneba
Soil Surface Texture: sandy loam

Hydrologic Graup:

Sail Prainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Sails with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Somewhat excessively drained

Low
> 0 inches

> 0 inches
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‘GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY -~

Soil Layer Information
. . Saturated
Boundary Classiftcation hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro misec| (pH)

1 0 inches 14 inches sandy loam Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 42 Max: 7.3
malerials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 14 Min: 5.1
pct. or less Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200}, Sitty, or
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.
2 14 inches 22 inches weathered Nol reported Not reported Max: 0.42 Max: Min:
bedrock Min: 0

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmentai

professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells,

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE

Federal USGS
Federa! FRDS PWS
State Database

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)

1.000
Nearest PWS within 0.001 miles
1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID
B&

WELL ID
USGS40000136627

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/2 - 1 Mile SSW

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

MAF ID

No PWS System Found

WELL ID

LOCATION
FROM TP

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

WELL ID

LOCATION
FROM TP
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
Al 6958 1/4 - 1/2 Mile SE
A2 6957 144 - 1/2 Mile SE
A3 6959 1/4 - 112 Mile SE
Ad CADWB0000015275 1/4 - 1/2 Mile SE
87 6960 1/2 - 1 Mile SSW
8 6961 1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATICN
STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION
LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
1 CAQG11000222706 1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
2 CADG11000222745 1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP -4773845.2s
[y e : :

-

iy '1‘,r L. 17 i 5
)M; )

N SN A S = e W ]
= ;‘ ey .',__1;‘{. L

W s A W Wy s = [ e
=, o FR < RE &y

]

/|
L "s
£ ) e
/) )
D)
2t Al
Y

{i

[
LY -
o

1ty
r,!
.jf,}‘
W
r'. ]
N
)

-3,

TN
T
)
=

]
=
Azl
o R Y €3
7 =5 %
£ “-‘n._.;“ ]
i
=W
= (
:

P
/o 1
AU

Ll

5 =
-y
Eas

)

/\/ Gounty Boundary V4 172 1 Ml
/\/ Major Roads

Gontour Lines {  Groundwater Flaw Direction
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Waler Wells (HP Closest Hydrogealogical Data
~
=

®
(&  Public Waler Supply Wells
&  Cluster of Multiple lcons

Qil, gas or related wells

SITE NAME: Proposed Lakeview Manor Gendominium Complex
ADDRESS; Lakeshore Drive

Lake Elsinore CA 92530
LAT/LONG: 33.686382/117.372472

CLIENT: Proterra Consuilting Inc.
CONTACT: Frank Tam
INQUIRY #: 4773845.2s

DATE: November 07, 2016 6:32 pm

Conyilght © 2016 EDA. Inc. & 2015 TamTom RsL 2015.



GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Database EDR ID Number

Al

S5E
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

Water System Information:

CAWELLS 6958

Prime Station Cade: 06S/05W-02B03 S User ID: WAT
FRDS Number: 3310013003 County: Riverside
Districl Number; 14 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE
Water Type: Well/Groundwater Well Status: Aclive Raw
Source Lat/Long: 334100.0 1172201.0 Precision: 100 Feet (one Second)
Source Name; FRASER 02 WELL
System Number: 3310013
System Name: ELSINORE WD - COUNTRY CLUB
Organization That Operates System:
P.0.BOX 1019
LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92531
Pop Served: 2234 Connections; 657
Area Served: COUNTRY CLUB-LAKELD
A2
SE CA WELLS 6967
1/4 - 112 Mile
Lower
Water System Information:
Prime Station Code: 065/05W-02B02 S User ID: WAT
FRDS Number: 3310013001 County: Riverside
District Number: 14 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLY
Waler Type: Well/Groundwater Well Status; Inactive Raw
Source Lat/Long: 334100.0 1172200.0 Precision: tndefined
Source Name: FRASER 01 - INACTIVE
System Number: 3310013
System Name; ELSINORE WD - COUNTRY CLUB
Organization That Operates System:
P.O. BOX 1019
LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92531
Pop Served: 2234 Connectlions: 657
Area Served: COUNTRY CLUB-LAKELD
A3
SE CA WELLS 6959
1/4 - 112 Mile
Lower
Water System Information:
Prime Station Code: 06S/05W-02M03 S User ID: WAT
FRDS Number: 3310012011 County: Riverside
Districl Number: 14 Station Type:; WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLY
Water Type: Well/Groundwaler Wall Status: Ahandoned
Source Lat/Long: 334100.0 1172200.0 Precision: Undefined

Source Name:

LINCOLN ST. - ABANDONED
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. GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

System Number:
System Name:

3310012
ELSINORE VALLEY MWD

Organization That Operates System:
P.0. BOX 3000
LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92531

Pop Served: 58200 Conneclions: 21140
Area Served: LAKE ELSINORE VICINITY
Sample Collected: 21-MAR-08 Findings: 12, UG/
Chemical: ARSENIC
A4
SE CA WELLS CADW60000015275
1/4 - 112 Mile
Lower
Objectid: 15275
Latilude: 33.6829
L.ongitude: -117.3668
Site code: 336829N1173668W001
State well numbe; 06505W0D2A001S
Local weil name: ‘Wisconsin'
Well use id: 1
Well use descrip: Observation
Counly id: 33
County name: Riverside
Basin code: ‘B4’
Basin desc; Elsinore
Dwr region id: 80238
Dwr reglon: Soulhern Region Office
Site id: CADWB0000015275
5 Site ID: 083302390T
East . Groundwater Flow: WSW AQUIFLOW 50786
Ha - Wz Mile  shaliow Waler Depth: 19.01
Deep Water Deplh: 22.28
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Date: 05/28/1996
B6
SSW FED USGS USGS40000136627
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Org. ldentifier:

Formal name:

Monloc ldentifier:

Meonloc name:

Monloc type:

Manloc desc:

Hue code:

Drainagearea Units:
Contrib drainagearea units:
Longilude:

USGS-CA
USGS California Water Science Center
USGS-334037117224301
006S005W02MD04S
Well

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reporied

Not Reported
-117.378611

Drainagearea value:

Latitude:
Sourcemap scale:

Contrib drainagearea;

Not Reported
Not Reported
33.6769722
24000
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Horiz Actc measure: 5 Horiz Acc measure unils: seconds
Horiz Collection method: ~ Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrected

Horlz coord refsys: NADB3 Vert measure val: 1290
Vert measure units: feet Vertace measure val; 20
Vert acerneasure units: feel

Vertcollection method: Interpolated from topographic map

Vert coord refsys: NGVD29 Counfrycode: us
Aquifername: California Coastal Basin aquifers

Formation type: Cenozaic Erathem

Aquifer type: Unconfined single aquifer

Construction date: 19840718 Welldepth: 960
Welldepth units: it Wellholedepth: 870
Wellholedepth units: ft

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feet to
Date Surface Sealevel

2001-02-15 125

B7

sSsw
1/2 < 1 Mile

Lower

Water System Information:

Prime Station Code: 065/05W-02M04 S User |D:
FRDS Number: 3310012010 County:
District Number: 14 Station Type:
Water Type: Well/Groundwaler Well Status:
Source Lat/Long: 334036.0 1172238.0 Precision:
Source Name: LINCOLN ST. WELL 02
System Number: 3310012
System Name: ELSINORE VALLEY MWD
Organizalion Thal Operates System:

P.0. BOX 3000

LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92531
Pop Served: 59200 Connections:
Area Served: LAKE ELSINORE VICINITY
Sample Collected: 10-DEC-13 Findings:
Chemical: ARSENIC
Sample Collected: 11-FEB-14 Findings:
Chemical: ARSENIC
Sample Collected: 10-MAR-14 Findings:
Chemical: ARSENIC
Sample Collected: 08-APR-14 Findings:
Chemical: ARSENIC
Sample Collecled: 06-MAY-14 Findings:
Chemical: ARSENIC
Sample Collecled: 28-JUL-14 Findings:
Chemical: ARSENIC

CAWELLS 6960

WAT

Riverside
WELL/AMBNT

Active Raw

100 Feet (one Second)

21140

3.5 UGIL

2.5 UGIL

2.2 UGIL

36 UGIL

3.5 UGIL

3.2 UGIL
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Callecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collecied:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemnical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecied:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:;

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

26-AUG-14 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

26-AUG-14 Findings:
PH, LABORATORY

26-AUG-14 Findings:
ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3

26-AUG-14 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

26-AUG-14 Findings:
HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3

26-AUG-14 Findings:
CALCIUM

26-AUG-14 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

26-AUG-14 Findings:
SODIUM

26-ALUG-14 Findings:
POTASSIUM

26-AUG-14 Findings:
CHLORIDE

26-AUG-14 Findings:
SULFATE

26-AUG-14 Findings:
FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)
26-AUG-14 Findings:
ARSENIC

26-AUG-14 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

26-AUG-14 Findings:
LANGELIER INDEX AT SQURCE TEMP.
26-AUG-14 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

26-AUG-14 Findings:
TURBIDITY, LABORATCRY

26-AUG-14 Findings:
AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORRQOSIVITY)
22-SEP-14 Findings:
ARSENIC

13-0CT-14 Findings:
ARSENIC

14-JAN-15 Findings:
ARSENIC

05-FEB-15 Findings:
ARSENIC

840. US

7.4

160. MG/L

200. MG/L

360. MG/L

110. MG/L

21. MG/L

46. MG/L

2.3 MG/L

43. MG/L

200. MG/L

0.2 MG/L

4.7 UGIL

550, MGIL

-0.72

13. MG/L

0.54 NTU

1.1

2.2 UGIL

3.7 UGIL

52 UGIL

34 UGIL
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‘GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecied:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemigal;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chermical:

Sample Collected:

Chemilcal:

Sample Caollected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical;

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

12-MAR-15
ARSENIC

08-APR-15
ARSENIC

08-MAY-15
ARSENIC

10-JUN-15
ARSENIC

08-JUL-15
ARSENIC

20-AUG-15
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

20-AUG-15
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

20-AUG-15
PH, LABORATORY

20-AUG-15
ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3

20-AUG-15
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

20-AUG-15
HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3

20-AUG-15
CALCIUM

20-AUG-15
MAGNESIUM

20-AUG-15
SODIUM

20-AUG-15
POTASSIUM

20-AUG-15
CHL.ORIDE

20-AUG-15
SULFATE

20-AUG-15

FLUORIDE {F) (NATURAL-SQURCE)

20-AUG-15
ARSENIC

20-AUG-15
MANGANESE

20-AUG-15
ZINC

20-AUG-15
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Flndings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

3.2 UG/

3.4 UGIL

2.9 UGIL

2.7 UGIL

2.8 UG/IL

25. C

870. US

7.4

160. MG/L

200. MGIL

350, MGIL

110. MG/L

20. MG/L

43, MGIL

22 MGILL

50. MG/L

200. MGIL

0.2 MGIL

29 UGL

39. UG/L

260. UG/L

560. MG/L
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- ‘GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Caollected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemleal:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

20-AUG-15 Findings:
LANGELIER INDEX AT SOURCE TEMP.
20-AUG-15 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

20-AUG-15 Findings:
AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)
09-SEP-15 Findings:
ARSENIC

15-0CT-156 Findings:
ARSENIC

18-NOV-15 Findings:
ARSENIC

17-DEC-15 Findings:
ARSENIC

06-APR-16 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

1B-MAY-16 Findings:
NITRATE (AS N)

18-MAY-16 Findings:
ARSENIC

03-JUN-16 Findings:
ARSENIC

21-APR-11 Findings:
ARSENIC

14-JUL-11 Findings:
ARSENIC

14-JUL-11 Findings;
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

09-AUG-11 Findings:
COLOR

09-AUG-11 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

09-AUG-11 Findings:
PH, LABORATORY

09-AUG-11 Findings:
ALKALINITY {(TOTAL) AS CACO3

D9-AUG-11 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

09-AUG-11 Findings:
HARDNESS (TOTAL} AS CACO3

09-AUG-11 FindIngs:
CALCIUM

09-AUG-11 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

0.24

11. MGIL

12

33 UGHL.

3.5 UGL

3.7 UGIL

3.6 UGIL

670. MG/L

2.3 MG/L

3.4 UGIL

2.9 UGIL

24 UGIL

3. UGIL

640. MG/L

3. UNITS

930. US

73

160. MGIL

190. MGIL

370. MGIL

110, MG/L

23. MGIL
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Caliecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemlcal:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

09-AUG-11 Findings:
SODIUM

09-AUG-11 Findings:
POTASSIUM

08-AUG-11 Findings:
CHLORIDE

09-AUG-11 Findings:
SULFATE

09-AUG-11 Findings:
ARSENIC

08-AUG-11 Findings:
MANGANESE

09-AUG-11 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

09-AUG-11 Findings:
LANGELIER INDEX AT SOURCE TEMP.
09-AUG-11 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

09-AUG-11 Findings:
TURBIDITY, LABORATORY

09-AUG-11 Findings:
AGGRSSIVE INDEX {CORROSIVITY}
18-0OCT-11 Findings:
ARSENIC

18-0CT-11 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

08-NOV-11 Findings:
ARSENIC

08-NOV-11 . Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

08-NOV-11 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

08-NOV-11 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
08-NOV-11 Findings:
URANIUM (PCIiL)

08-NOV-11 Findings:
UJRANIUM COUNTING ERROR

13-DEC-11 Findings:
ARSENIC

24-JAN-12 Findings:
ARSENIC

14-FEB-12 Findings:
ARSENIC

45. MG/L

2.6 MG/L

50. MG/L

220. MG/L

3.4 UGIL

32. UG/LL

650. MG/L

9.e-002

19. MG/L

0.57 NTU

12

2.3 UGIL

630. MG/L

29 UGIL

620. MG/L

5.2 PCIL

1.42 PCIL

5.84 PCIL

D.87 PCI/L

2.5 UGIL

2.8 UGL

4.9 UGIL
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Callected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Caollecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

13-MAR-12 Findings:
ARSENIC

24-APR-12 Findings:
ARSENIC

12-JUN-12 Findings:
ARSENIC

07-AUG-12 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

07-AUG-12 Findings:
PH, LABORATORY

D7-AUG-12 Findings:
ALKALINITY (TOTAL} AS CACO3

07-AUG-12 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

07-AUG-12 Findings:
HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3

07-AUG-12 Findings:
CALCIUM

07-AUG-12 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

07-AUG-12 Findings:
SODIUM

07-AUG-12 Findings:
POTASSIUM

07-AUG-12 Findings:
CHLORIDE

07-AUG-12 Findings:
SULFATE

07-AUG-12 Findings:
FLUORIDE {F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)
07-AUG-12 Findings:
MANGANESE

07-AUG-12 Findings;
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

07-AUG-12 Findings:
LANGELIER INDEX AT SOURCE TEMP.
07-AUG-12 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07-AUG-12 Findings:
TURBIDITY, LABORATORY

07-AUG-12 Findings:
AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)
02-0CT-12 Findings;
ARSENIC

22 UGIL

2.3 UGIL

26 UG

920. US

7.2

160. MGI/L

200. MG/L

370. MGIL

110. MG/L

23. MG/L

44. MGIL

2.5 MG/L

44, MG/L

210. MG/L

0.2 MGIL

34, UGIL

630. MG/L

4.e-002

16. MGIL

0.31 NTU

11.8

2.5 UG/LL
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 GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP-FINDINGS

Sample Collecled: 02-0CT-12 Findings: 700. MG/L
Chemical: TOTAL BISSOLVED SOLIDS
Sample Collected: 15-JAN-13 Findings: 3. UG/L
Chemical; ARSENIC
Sample Collected: 15-JAN-13 Findings: 600. MG/L
Chemical: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
Sample Collected: 14-JUN-13 Findings: 3.3 UGIL
Chemical: ARSENIC
Sample Collected: 19-SEP-13 Findings: 710. US
Chemical: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
Sample Collected: 19-SEP-13 Findings: 100. MGIL.
Chemical: ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3
Sample Collected: 19-SEP-13 Findings: 130. MGIL
Chemical: BICARBONATE ALKALINITY
Sample Collected; 19-SEP-13 Findings: 48. MGIL
Chemical: CALCIUM
Sample Collected: 15-0CT-13 Findings: 3. UGIL
Chemical: ARSENIC
Sample Collected: 15-0CT-13 Findings: 600. MG/
Chemical: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
]
WSW CA WELLS 6961
112 - 1 Mile
Higher
Water System Information:
Prime Stalion Code: 065/05W-03G04 S User ID: WAT
FRDS Number: 3310012020 County: Riverside
Districl Number: 14 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT
Water Type: Well/Groundwater Well Status; Inactive Raw
Source Lat/Long: 334045.0 1172310.0 Precision: 100 Feet (ane Second)
Source Name: STEWART 04 - INACTIVE
Systemn Number; 3310012
Syslem Name: ELSINORE VALLEY MWD
Organization That Operates System:
P.O. BOX 3000
LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92531
Pop Served: 59200 Connections: 21140
Area Served: LAKE ELSINCRE VICINITY
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map 1D
Direction
Distance Database EDR 1D Number
1
ENE OlL_GAS CAOG11000222706
1/2 < 1 Mile
District nun: 1 Api number: 06500093
Blm well: N Redrill can: Not Reported
Dryhole: Y Weli status: P
Operator name; Great Coastal Qil Corp.
County name: Riverside Fieldname: Any Field
Area name: Any Area Section: 36
Tawnship: 0558 Range: 05w
Base meridian: SB Elevation: Not Reported
Locationde: Not Reported
Gissourcec: hud
Comments: Not Reported
Leasename: Not Reparted Wellnumber: 1
Epawell: N Hydraulica: N
Confidenti: N Spuddate: Nol Reported
Welldeptha: 0
Redrillfoo: 0
Abandonedd: Not Reported Completion: Not Reported
Directiona: Unknown Gissymbal: PDH
Site id: CAOG11000222706
2
NNW OIL_GAS CAOG11000222745
1/2 - 1 Mile
Dislricl nun: 1 Api number: 06500132
Bim well: N Redrill can: Nol Reporied
Dryhole: Y Well stalus: P
Operatar name: Andrew J, St. Pierre, Jr.
County name: Riverside Fieldname:; Any Field
Area name: Any Area Seclian: 26
Township: 055 Range: 05w
Base meridian: SB Elevation: Not Reported
Locationde: Not Reparted
Gissourcec: hud
Caomments: Not Reported
Leasename; Sl. Pierre Wellnumber: 1
Epawell: N Hydraulica: N
Confidenti: N Spuddate: Not Reported
Welldeptha: 0
Redrilifoo: 0
Abandonedd: Not Reported Completion: Not Reporied
Directiona: Unknown Gissymbol: PDH
Sile id: CADG11000222745
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON ::.
AREA RADON INFORMATION
State Database: CA Radon
Radon Test Results
Zipcode Num Tests >4 pCilL

92530 6 0

Federal EPA Radon Zone for RIVERSIDE Gounty; 2

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCiil.,

: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.

: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.

Federal Area Radon Information for RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CA

Number of sites tested; 12

Area Average Activity % <4 pCilL % 4-20 pCi/lL
Living Area - 1st Floor 0.117 pCi/l. 100% 0%
Living Area - 2nd Floor 0.450 pGifL 100% 0%
Basement 1.700 pCifL 100% 0%

% >20 pCiiL
0%

%
0%
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5 Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2008. The 7.5 minute DEM correspands
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps, The DEM provides elevalion data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geolngical Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data:  This data was obtained from the Faderal Emergency Management Agency {(FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FiIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA In areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: Nalional Wellands Invenlory. This data, available in selecl counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Servica.

State Wetllands Data: Welland Inventory

Saurce: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR  nformalion System
Source: EDR proprielary dalabase of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Informatian System (AIS) to provide data on the general direclion of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reporis submitted 1o regutatory aulhorities at select sites and has
extracted the dale of Ihe report, hydrogeolagically determined groundwaler flow direction and depth to waler able
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminaus U.S. al 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digitat
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculiure, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Depariment of Agriculture's (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the nationaf
Conservalion Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecling, sioring, maintaining and distributing soil
survey informalion for privalely owned lands in the United Stales. A sail map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more delailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Nalural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone: B800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most delailed level of mapping done by the Nalural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Sail Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicales the
original seil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management,

TC4773845.2s
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Waler
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS Is any water system which provides waler to at
least 25 people for at least 80 days annually. PWSs provide waler from wells, rivers and olher sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violalion and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the dala came from the Federal Reporling Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells:  USGS Nalional Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwaler. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwaler.

STATE RECORDS

Waler Well Database
Source: Department of Water Resources
Telephone: 916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 916-324-2318
The dalabase inciudes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the stale of California
since 1884. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along wilh well and waler system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Galifornia Oil and Gas Well Localions
Source: Department of Conservalion
Telephone: 916-323-1779
Qil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source:; USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Dalabase has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Prolection Agency
(USEPA)} and is a compitation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemenled by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Saurce: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Seclions 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the polenlial for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilitfes: Private and public use landing facilities
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richier 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Callfornla Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR's Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,

prepared in 1975 by the Uniled Stale Geological Survey. Additional information (also from 1875) regarding aclivity at specific fault
lines comes from California's Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the Califarnia Division of Mines and Geaology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION
© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright proleciion

and olher intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Attas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthaorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Proposed Lakeview Manor Condominium Complex
Lakeshore Drive
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

Inquiry Number: 4773845.9
November 08, 2016

W, Gdrnet com




EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package -111/08/16

Site Name: Client Name:

Proposed Lakeview Manor Cor Proterra Consulting Inc. ' N
Lakeshore Drive 1022 East Garvey Avenue EE} ﬁ
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 Monterey Park, CA 91775

EDR Inquiry # 4773845.9 Contact: Frank Tam

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screaning tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR's
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Restilts:

Year Scale Details Source
2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP
1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: June 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ
1990 1"=500" Flight Date: August 29, 1990 USDA
1989 1"=500' Flight Date: August 15, 1989 USDA
1985 1"=500' Flight Date: September 13, 1985 USDA
1978 1"=500' Flight Date: September 20, 1978 USDA
1967 1"=500' Flight Date; May 15, 1967 USDA
1961 1"=500' Flight Date: June 15, 1961 USDA
1953 1"=500' Flight Date: September 22, 1953 USDA
1949 1"=500' Flight Date; May 06, 1949 USDA
1938 1"=500' Flight Date: June 14, 1938 USDA

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disciaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain informatian obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably avallable 1o Enviranmental Data Resources, inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage infarmatian for the target and surraunding properties does not exist from other sources, NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 15 MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A FARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESQURCES, INC, BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. I8 STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 18", Any
analyses, estimales, ralings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intepded (o
provide, nar should they be Interpreted as providinp any facts regarding, or prediction of forecast of, any environmental risk for any praperty. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding lhe environmental rigk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not fa be construed as legal advice,

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Ine. All rights reserved, Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any repori or map af
Enviranmental Data Resources, Inc., or iis affiliates, is prohibited wilhout prior wrilten permission.

EDR and its logos (inciuding Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmenial Data Resources, Inc. orits affiliates. All other tradermarks used herein are

the property of their respective owners.
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Proposed Lakeview Manor Condominium Complex
Lakeshore Drive
l.ake Elsinore, CA 92530

E

Inquiry Number: 4773845.4
November 07, 2016

g Armeirong Road, 4th floor




-EDR Historical Topo Map Report . 11/07/16

Site Name: Client Name:

Proposed Lakeview Manor Cor Proterra Consulting Inc. .
Lakeshore Drive 1022 East Garvey Avenue E E‘}ﬁ
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 Monterey Park, CA 91775

EDR Inquiry # 4773845.4 Contact; Frank Tam

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Proterra Consulting Inc. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Histarical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O# PT-SL16-13 Latitude: 33.686382 33° 41’ 11" North
Project: PT-SL16-13 Longitude: -117.372472 -117° 22' 21" West
UTM Zone: Zone 11 North
UTM X Meters: 465477.03
UTM Y Meters: 3727445.786
Elevation: 1310.85' above sea level

Maps Provided:

2012
1997
1988
1982
1978
1973
1953, 1954
1901

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain informalion obtained fram a variety of public and olher sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Repart that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNEGCTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIME THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INGLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT FPAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Repart "AS 1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Repori are provided for itlustrative purposes only, and are not intended ta
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediclion or forecast of, any environmental risk for any praperty. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Repart is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2016 by Envirenmental Data Reseources, Inc. Alf rights reserved. Repreduction in any media or format, in whole or in par, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc,, or its affiliates, is prohibiled withaut prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmantat Dala Reseurces, Inc. or its affiliales. All olther trademarks used herein
are the propery of their respective owners.
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Topo Sheet Key

2012 Source Sheets

Lake Elsinare

7.5-minute, 24000

1997 Source Sheets

Alberhill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1954

1988 Source Sheets

Lake Elsinore

7.5-minute, 24000
Photo Revised 1988
Aerial Photo Revised 1985

1982 Source Sheets

L.ake Elsinore

7.5-minute, 24000
Photo Revised 1982
Aerial Pholo Revised 1980

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

Alberhill

7.5-minule, 24000

{ ake Elsinore

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1994
Edited 1997

Alberhill

7.5-minule, 24000
Photo Revised 1988
Aerial Photo Revised 1985

Alberhill

7.5-minute, 24000
Photo Revised 1982
Aerial Photo Revised 1980
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Topo Sheet Key == i< i
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1978 Source Sheets

Lake Elsinore

7.5-minute, 24000
Phote Inspected 1978
Photo Revised 1973

1973 Source Sheets

Elsinore

7.5-minute, 24000
Pholo Revised 1973
Aerial Photo Revised 1973

Alberhill

7.5-minute, 24000
Photo Revised 1973
Aerial Photo Revised 1973

1953, 1954 Source Sheets

Elsinore

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1951

1901 Source Sheets

Elsinore

30-minute, 125000

Alberhill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1851
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Historical Topo Map
1
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This report includes information from the e I T |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE ) . N
' — ] TP, Lake Elsinore, 2012, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Proposed Lakeview Manor Condominium
: W, Alberhill, 2012, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Lakeshore Drive :
E Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 i
s CLIENT: Proterra Consulting Inc.
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Historical Topo Map
o 1 -

This report includes information from the
following map shesi(s).

NW

NE

N

T

SE

TP, Lake Elsinore, 1997, 7.5-minute
W, Alberhill, 1997, 7.5-minute

I
| r——| I 1 |
0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5
SITE NAME: Proposed Lakeview Manor Condominium
ADDRESS: Lakashore Drive 5
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 a4
CLIENT: Proterra Consulting Inc. {'
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This report includes information from the
following map sheel(s).

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 15
NW N
3 TP, Lake Elsinore, 1988, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Proposed Lakeview Manor Candominium
S AREEhill, 1288 JIES-Mmble ADDRESS: Lakeshore Drive
W Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 __!L

CLIENT: Proterra Cansulting Inc. [‘
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Historical Topo Map
1

This report includes information from the
following map sheet(s).
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W, Alberhill, 1982, 7.5-minute
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0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5
SITE NAME: Proposed Lakeview Manor Condominium
ADDRESS: Lakeshore Drive
L.ake Elsinore, CA 92530
CLIENT: Proterra Consulting Inc.
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This report includes information from the —— I | ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 15
NW _N__NE , o
— | TP, Lake Elsinore, 1978, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Proposed Lakeview Manar Condominium
' ADDRESS: Lakeshore Drive i[
L.ake Elsinore, CA 82530 4
W i CLIENT: Proterra Consulting Inc. [!
. N.
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Historical Topo Map
|

Windimili
&

This report includes information from the
following map sheet(s).

NW N NE
— 1 . ] TP,Elsinore, 1973, 7.5-minute
W, Alberhill, 1973, 7.5-minute

sw

e

0 Miles 0.25

0.5 1 1.5

SITE NAME: Proposed Lakeview Manor Condominium

ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

Lakeshore Drive i
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 BN
Proterra Consulting Inc. l,
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Historical Topo Map 1953 1954
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain infarmation obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources, NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 15". Any analyses, esiimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction oriorecast of, any environmental risk for any
property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Dala Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited withoul prior written permission.

EDR and its lagos (inctuding Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resuiting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directary Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2013 1% || Cole Information Services
2008 %] O Cole Information Services
2003 ™M O Cole Information Services
1999 ) O Cole Information Services
1985 ] O Cole Information Services
1992 K O Cole Information Services
1980 %] | Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1985 | | Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1880 %] d Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1975 %] O Haines Criss-Cross Direclory
RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of

copyright.
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FINDINGS

:I'ARGET PROPERTY STREET

Lakeshore Drive

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530
Year CD Image Source

LAKESHORE DR
2013 pg A2 Cole Information Services
2008 pg AS Cole Information Services
2003 pg A9 Cole Information Services
1999 pg A13 Cole Information Services
1995 pa A16 Cole Information Services
1992 pg A18 Cole Information Services
1990 pg A20 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1990 pg A21 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1985 pg A22 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1985 pg A23 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1980 pg A24 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1980 pg A25 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1975 pg A26 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

4773B45-5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified

4773845-5
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City Directory Images



16253
16289
16330
16331

16377

Target Street Cross Street
v _

LAKESHORE DR

ANNABELLE SIMPSON
CESAR MARTINEZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ANNS FASHION
CIRCLE K

COPY 2GO

EDWARD SULLENDER
GREAT CUTS & COLOR
RUDYS TACOS

STAR VIDEO

TOP NAILS

ALBERTO GUTIERREZ
ALFONSO ESPINOSA
AMBER BARCELONA
ANGELICA HERRERA
BARBARA BYREM
BOBBY CLINKSCANE
BRADLEY GAURANO
CARL PAYNE

CARL WILSON
CARLOS ORELLANA
CATHERINE BARBIETO
CHRISTINA COKER
CHRISTINA ZELAYA
DANIEL SALGADO
DHARMASRI SELLAHEWA
ERENDIRA CORIA
FERNANDQO HIGUERA
FRANCESCA WHITEHEAD
GLORIA SILVA

JAMES RAYMOND
JANET JEWSBURY
JENNIFER ROUSE
JENNIFER WHITE
JEREMY WALLS

JOHN TUASON

JORGE JUAREZ

KARIM KANANI

KUAN CHEN
LEONARDO JAIME
MARIA DIAZ

MARY SIMPSON
MELINDA DAVIS
MELISSA URESTIL
MOHAMMED SABOOKI
NICOLAE TALOS
PABLO ALVAREZ
PATRICIA ROMERO
PATT ERASO

PETER DENSMORE

Source

Cole Information Services

2013
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16377

16380
16382
16390
16401

16410
16432
16440
16474
16488
16491
16510
16527
16533
16538

16625
16655

16665

16738

16746

Target Street Cross Street
v _

LAKESHORE DR

RICHARD MORENO
SARAH GAUDIO

SHAUN FAGAN

TIFFANI HOOPER

TOM SEBRING

TOMMY WILSON
VERNON WHEELER
WILLIAM DRAKE

ZAIWU WU

EDUARDO ROBLES
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
MARIA MARTINEZ
MACHADO STORAGE
UHAUL NEIGHBORHOOD DEALER
JORGE FLORES

ROBERT CARROLL

JOSE CASTRO

DANIELS PARTY RENTAL
CLORINDA CHIP

RITE AID PHARMACY
STACIA MCNIFF

KIDS§ COTTAGE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
CORNER STORE THE
VICTORIA JACKSCN
RASKEY CHIROPRACTIC
AZTECA TAXES & AUTO INSURANCE SERVIC
ELSINORES BUY & SELL
KING MART

PANDA PALACE

BONNIE CASAYA
COMMUNITY OF CHANGE
DOMINOS PIZZA

DONUT STAR

FREDDY RAYS BBQ
KATHY DIAZ

LAKESHORE FAMILY DENTISTRY
METROPCS

MOSES MEDEL

NICK HASKINS

POSTAL PLUS LTD
ROGER WHITAKER
ROSEMARIE ARELLANOC
STEVE WOOD

TERRY WHITE

THOMAS EDWARDS

GEN RX PHARMACY
GUIDANCE INSURANCE AGENCY
PLAZA HAIRCUTTERS
SPORTS PIZZA

Source

Cole Information Services

2013

(Cont'd)
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16750
16758
16770

16776

16779
16782

16791
16810
16820
16830
16831
16881
16921
16960
16888
17053
17840
17886
17960
17968
17970
17977
17988
17994
18026
18032

18035
18044
18135

Target Street Cross Street
v =

LAKESHORE DR

STATER BROS MARKETS
TOP CLEANERS

ABBA MULTI SERVICE

COLOR CUT HAIR SALON AND
DESIGNER NAILS

LA MEXICANA MEAT MARKET
PATEL MOHAMEDALI MD
TNTCOSTUME & CRAFTS
XINGLONG LIXINGLONG

AJS FISH MARKET
APPLIANCE QUICK SERVICE
DOGGIE STYLES

ELSINORE PET CLINIC

RANIS BEAUTY PALACE
RATTERREE JERRY B DVM
THE WATER PLACE

LAS PALMAS RESTAURANTS
COOL SMILES ORTHODONICS
INDOOR SHOPPING BAZAAR
ROSALES EDUARDO

VIDEO 94

LONGTINS AUTO SUPPLY
DEL TACO

S § BURGER BASKET

LAKE ELSINORE CHEVRON
CHECK 2 CASH LE

R & DE AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
ALOHA LEISURE INC

ERM CORONA READY MIXED CONCRETE
JUAN POLLO

CASA DE EL LAGO RESTAURANT
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JOAQUIN ARELLANO

ERIK NELSON

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
TIMOTHY FLEMING

CRAIG BORJA

STEVEN NANKO

GEORGE BENNER

ANNE MEADOWS

ALAN SALINAS

GREGORY PAREDES
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
VICKIE WALSH

DOUGLAS NORFOLK
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

Source

Cole Information Services

2013

(Cont'd)
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Target Street Cross Street
v =

LAKESHORE DR

16253 CHRIS BURKE
16289 CRAIG DONOVAN

16331

16377

BEST CUTS INC
BRETT GEREAU
BRETTS HOME INSPECTION SERVICE
CIRCLEK

COPY TO GO
EXPRESS CASH ADVANCE
HEATHER GARCIA
RUDYS TACOS

STAR VIDEO

TOP NAILS

5 STRIPES CLOTHIERS
ADRIENNE MCNALLY
ALANA PARATORE
ALEX MARTINEZ
ALICIA HALL

CHERYL HUBERTY
CHET LINDER
CHRISTINA MORGAN
CHRISTOPHER MILLER
CLINT COOKE
DAMIAN JUAREZ
DANIEL FRANCO
DANIEL SALGADO
DAVID LAFONTAINE
DEVINA GRISAFI
DONNA KELLY
EARLIE MONTFORD
EFRAIN ESTRADA
FERNANDO HIGUERA
HENGLY RENDON
HOWARD LOVE

INES HERRERA
JAMES LONG

JAMES TURNER
JASON BLANKENSHIP
JASON TONEY
JESSICA GALVIN
JOSE DIAZ

JOSEPH PURCELL
JUAN SRUZ

JUANA ESTRADA
JULIO RAMOS

KEENA RUSH

LUIS SANTOS

M MYERS

MARIO PADILLA
MARK DENNY
MELISSA URESTIL

Source

Cole Information Services

2008
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16377

16380
16380
16401

16410
16424
16432
16440
16474
16488
16510
168527

16538

16540
16625
16636
16655
16738

16746

16750
16758

Target Street Cross Street
v -

LAKESHORE DR

MICHAEL STEINFELD
MIGUEL VALENCIA
MIRTHA HERNANDEZ

NGA NGUYEN

OMEGA WILLIAMS

PHILLIP AZEVEDC

RUDY SANCHEZ
SALVADOR RODRIGUEZ
SYLVIA SWALL

TERESA MORENO
VERONICA GARCIA

JEFF HOWIE

NICOLE HAMPTON

U HAUL CO

U HAUL MOVING & STORAGE
BOBBIE FOX

TOMMY LUNA

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JOSE CASTRO

A SYED

CLORINDA CHIP

CHERI HENRY

A SMALL WORLD FOR LITTLE PEOPLE CHIL
QUES COTTAGE
ANTHONY OLSON

THE CORNER STORE
HYUNSUK PAK

RASKEY CHIROPRACTIC
ALVIN ADAMS

AZTECA TAXES & SERVICE
CHRISTINAS NAILS
DOMINOS PIZZA

DONUT STAR

E Z CASH ADVANCE

FELIZ POLLO

GRETTELS MANE DESIGN
HAIR TENDERS

KIDS PLACE & GIFTS
LAKESHORE FAMILY DENTISTRY
LOS CAMPEROS MUSICAL
MICHELLES NAILS
MOHAMEDALI PATEL
MOHAMEDALI PATEL MD
POLLO PEPE

SKIN OASIS

TC REBATE SERVICES
GUIDANCE INSURANCE AGENCY
PLAZA HAIRCUTTERS
STATER BROTHERS

99 CENTER WORLD

Source

Cole Information Services

2008

(Cont'd)
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16758
16770

16772
16776

16779
16782

16791
16810

16820
16830
16831
16851
16872
16899
16921

16960
16989
17037

Target Street Cross Street
v -

LAKESHORE DR

TOP CLEANERS

ABEJA SERVICES INC
ARTESENIAS MEXICANAS
COLOR & CUT HAIR SALON
DESIGNER NAILS

JAUREGUI RESUGIO INC

LA MEXICANA MEAT MARKET
MAYAS SOCCER SPORT

MI RESTAURANT VALLARTA
PRINCESS WEAR

MI RESTAURANT VALLARTA 2
ARIANAS PARTY SUPPLY
BRITTANY BLIZZARD

CHERYL GRAY

DOGGIE STYLES PET GROOMING
ELSINORE PET CLINIC
GEORGE CRAWFORD
HOWARD STEPHAN

JERRY B RATTERREE DVM
JOHN FINOCCHIARO

JOHN RANKINS

JUDYS SANDWICHES & MORE
KENETH FLEES

LISA BALLENTINE

LUDMILAS CUSTOM TAILORING & ALTERAT
MCINTOSH MATERIAL HANDLING
MELINDA CHIASSON

ROBERT BRYAN

ROBERT VETTER

ROBIN JOHNSON

SOUTH BAY COATINGS INC
TOMMY JENSEN

WAYNE ROMANSKI

JIMMY & TINA FLORES

U S INSTITUTE OF MARTIAL ARTS
VIDEOC 94

LONGTINS AUTO SUPPLY INC
CORVERN INC

DEL TACO

S5 BURGER BASKET
CHEVRON

FFI PAYDAY LOANS

AM PM MINI MARKET
POWERHO

ELSINORE WATER DISTRICT
ALOHA LEISURE CO

RIKAT LLC

ELSINORE CONCRETE

JUAN POLLO

ROYAL TANNING SHOP

Source

Cole Information Services

2008

(Cont_'d) _
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17053
17380
17886
17960
17968

17970
17977
17988
18026
18028
18032

18035

18044

18135
31700

Target Street Cross Street
v -

LAKESHORE DR

LOS CHILANGOS RESTAURANT
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ERIK NELSON
MICHELLES CLOTHING
WILLEBALDO CHAGOYA
DENISE REESE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
FRANCES ATILANO
MISSY BLAUFUSS
JERRY REIS

CRUZ SALINAS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ROBERT SOLIS

DR TRANSCRIBING
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
BERNARD TRUAX

Source

Cole Information Services

2008

(Cont'd)
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1040
16253

16289
16330
16331

16377

16390
16401
16410
16424
16432
16474
16488
16510
16627

Target Street Cross Street
v .

LAKESHORE DR

THUAT PHAM

CHRIS BURKE
WILLIAM BLADH
CRAIG DONOVAN
MICHAEL FORBY
BEST CUTS

CIRCLE K CORP
MOTHERS NUTRITIONAL CTR
STAR VIDEO

BRIAN PARK

BRUCE HUNSAKER
CESAR RIVERA
CHERYL HUBERTY
CHERYLANN HUBERTY
CHRISTIAN VAZQUEZ
DANIEL FRANCO

ERIN DONALDSON
GERARDO SANTOYO
HUMBERTO BAGIOLI
JAMES PEDROSO
JEFF BEARDOUEAUX
JEWELL PERKINSON
KWOK TONG

LINDA BREEDING
MALIA HOUSTON
MARIAN CHICHIOCO
MARILYN BERRY
MARK DENNY
MARYLOU PADILLA
MELISSA PENA
MICHAEL LONG
MICHAEL SHEEHAN
MICHELLE SANDOVAL
R FERGUSON
ROBERT CARMONA
ROBERT STEPHENSON
RUBEN PEREZ

RYAN BARNHART
SHAWN BRENNAN

W BLIZZARD

WILLIAM CHERONE
LARRY SINCLAIR
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
BOBBIE FOX

TOMMY LUNA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JACKIE LOVING
CLORINDA CHIP

PAM SIMMONS
JUDITH REYES

Source

Cole Information Services

2003
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16533
16538
16540
16581
16625
16636
16645

16655

16738

16746

16750
16758

16770

16776

Target Street Cross Street
v -

LAKESHORE DR

DAVID GARCIA

PETER ANTONETTI

HYUNSUK PAK

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JEROME RASKEY

ANTHONY ADAMS

AUS BACKHAULERS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ROLLING HARD BAJA TOURS
ADRIS MUSIC & GAMES

CECILE NAILS

CHRISTINAS NAILS

DEBORAH LIKELSEY

DONUT STAR

ECOWATER OF INLAND VALLEY
HAIR TENDERS

HEAD TO TOE BEAUTY

JAMES MECKLEY

MICHELLES NAILS

MOHAMED PATEL

NIKK! AT HAIR TENDERS

PATEL MOHAMEDALI MD
PATEL PROF DENTAL

SMITTYS PETS

GEN RX DRUG

GUIDANCE INSURANCE AGENCY
NANCY HAMM

PIZZA FACTORY LAKE ELSINORE
TRI PARTNERS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

99 CENT WORLD

TOP CLEANERS

ABEJA TRAVEL REALTY
DESIGNER NAILS

EL CHEAPC SECOND HAND STORE
LA MEXICANA MEAT MARKET
LAKESIDE PLAZA

M! RESTAURANT VALLARTA
PRINCESS WEAR

TNT COSTUME & CRAFTS

AL BOJORQUEZ

CHIEF SWPNG & STEAM CLNNG SRVC
CLARENCE PARKER

CLIFFORD MARSH

DAVID EVANS

DOGGIE STYLES

GARAGE STORAGE CABINETS
JOHN FINOCCHIARO

JOHN RANKINS

Source

Cole Information Services

2003

(Cont'd)
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16776

16779
16782

16791

16810

16820
16830

16831
16881

16921

16960
16989

17001
17037
17053
17380
17440
17471
17610
17840
17886

17960
17868
17870

Target Street Cross Street
v y

LAKESHORE DR

KATHY MARCARIO

KRISTINE RUSSELL

LAKESIDE PLAZA

MELINDA CHIASSON

MICHAEL GRAY

MICHELLE HARTGRAVES
PAUL HAMILTON

RATTERREE JERRY B DVM
ROBERT BRYAN

ROBERT VETTER

RCODNEY HALL

S & WROOFING

TENDER LOVING MISSIONS INC
THOMAS WATKINS

TRENT APPLIANCES

WAYNE ROMANSKI

WILLIMA MESSEMORE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
GLOBAL IMPORT

VIDEO 94

FORESTVILLE BAPTIST CHURCH
MARY LONGTIN

DEL TACO

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

5SS BURGER BASKET

215T CENTURY OIL

JIM SELLERS CHEVRON SERVICE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

TOM RITCHIES

R & DE AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE INC
REGINALD ORTEGA

ALOHA LEISURE CO

ALOHA WATER SKi PRO SHOP
RICHARD DAVENPORT
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
POLLO N JUAN

VICENTE LEDESMA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
KRISTINE GRANT

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

LOUIS PRIJATEL

ALLEN JONES

STEVE MASSEY

ALL STAR WATER HEATERS
JEFFERY SPRAGUE

ERIK NELSON

WILLEBALDO CHAGOYA
DENISE REESE

Source

Cole Information Services

2003

(Cont'd)
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17970
17877
17988
17994
18028
18032
18035
18044

18135
31700

Target Street Cross Street
v -

LAKESHORE DR

ENTASIS

SCOTT LINDEN
FAUSTO ATILANO
SHANNONDOR MARQUEZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
GEORGE HARLEY

LEE SMALL

DOUGLAS NORFOLK
DR TRANSCRIBING
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
BERNARD TRUAX

Source

Cole Information Services

2003

(Cont'd)
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16253
16289
16330
16331

16377

16382
16390
16401

Target Street Cross Street
4 -
LAKESHORE DR
CHRIS BURKE

CRAIG DONOVAN
FEDERICO RIOS
BRETT GEREAU
CIRCLE K FOOD STORES
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
STAR VIDEO

ALANA PARATORE
ALICIA HALL

AMBER LANE
CHERYL HUBERTY
CHET LINDER

CHRIS ROGERS
CHRISTINA MORGAN
CHRISTOPHER MILLER
CLINT COCKE
DEVINA GRISAFI
EDDIE GARCIA
EFRAIN ESTRADA
GEORGE BABIAK
HOWARD LOVE

IAN VILLANUEVA
JASON TONEY
JEFFREY GAUDIO
JORGE CAMACHO
JOSE DIAZ

JOSEPH PURCELL
JOSEPH SULLIVAN
JUAN CASILLAS

LUIS SANTOS
MICHAEL KELSEY
MICHAEL LONG
MICHAEL STEINFELD
MIGUEL HERRERA
MIGUEL VALENCIA
MIKE CASSIDY
MIRTHA HERNANDEZ
PHILLIP AZEVEDO
RICHARD MORENO
RUDY SANCHEZ
RYAN BARNHART
SABRINA ANDREWS
SANDRA QUIJANO
SASSAN SADEGHI
SHANA RIEHART
SHANNON LOPEZ
WILLIAM DANIHER
JEFF HOWIE

NICOLE HAMPTON
MACHADO STORAGE & U HAUL

Source

Cole Information Services

1999
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16401
16410
16424
16432
16440
16474
16488
16510
16527
16538
16540

16636
16738

16746

16758

16770

16776

16782
16791
16820
16830

16831

16851

Target Street Cross Street
v -

LAKESHORE DR 1999

U HAUL COMPANY INDEPENDENT DEALERS
TONY GILHARRY

LARISSA SANCHEZ

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

JOSE CASTRO

A SYED

CLORINDA CHIP

CHERI HENRY

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)

A SMALL WORLD FOR LITTLE PEOPLE CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

ANTHONY OLSON

ANTONETTIS ANTIQUES

HYUNSUK PAK

ANTHONY ADAMS

ABSOLUTE NAILS BY JUDY DEAMER
ARCELIA ACEVEDO

CECILE NAILS

COLEMAN B & ASSOCIATES
DOMINOS PIZZA

DONUT STAR LAKE ELSINORE

HAIR TENDERS

MOHAMEDALI PATEL

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

PATEL MOHAMEDALI MD

PEPE POLLO

RICARDO VAZQUEZ

TINAS NAILS

VIDEO BARN

ITALIAN PIZZA RESTAURANT
LAKESHORE CLEANERS

99 CENT WORLD

PALOMAR VILLAGE CHIROPRACTIC CLINIC NORTH
ABEJA TRAVEL REALTY & SERVICES
MONEY SAVERS THRIFT

TNT COSTUME & CRAFTS
APPLIANCE QUICK SERVICE
DOGGIE STYLES

ELSINORE PET CLINIC

JOHN RANKINS

TO PICK UP OR SEND MONEY TRANSFERS
JEANETTES FURNITURE

LONGTIN AUTO SUPPLY

S S BURGER BASKET

CHEVRON JIM SELLERS INCORPORATED
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

HAIR STATION

RITCHIES TOM HAIR STAFF

ARNN INCORPORATED
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16851

16873

16881
16899
16921
16960

16989
17053
17610
17840
17886
17960
17968
17970

17988
18026

18028

18032

18035
31700

Target Street Cross Street
v :

LAKESHORE DR

FOUR CORNER LIQUOR

FOUR CORNERS CHECK CASHING

TO PICK UP OR SEND MONEY TRANSFERS
DOMINICK CONSTRUCTION

R & D TRAILERS

R & DEAUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
ELSINORE WATER DISTRICT

ALOHA WATER SK! PRO SHOP
ELSINORE READY MIX COMPANY

ERM CORONA READY MIXED CONCRETE
JUAN POLLO NO 12

LAKE SHORE TAVERN

ALLEN JONES

STEPHEN MASSEY

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

ERIK NELSON

WILLEBALDO CHAGOYA

DENISE REESE

ENTASIS

FAUSTO ATILANO

MISSY BLAUFUSS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

JERRY REIS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

CRUZ SALINAS

VICKIE WALSH

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

BERNARD TRUAX

COUNTRYWIDE MOBILE HOME GENTER
COUNTRYWIDE REAL ESTATE

Source

Cole Information Services

1999

(Cont'd)
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16253
16280
16330
16331
18377

16390
16401
16410
16424
16432
16474
16488
16538

16540
16625
16631
16645
16655

16738

16746

16750

16758

16768

Target Street Cross Street
v _

LAKESHORE DR

ARIZA, HA

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
DIGGS, JAMES

H & H SPORTS CARDS PLUS
BROOKS, DONALD

CAGAN, HOWARD L
COURNOYER, KEVIN

DAVIS, RONALD

DOWNEY, KELLY

FOX, CLARA

HERNANDEZ, MICHAEL
HERZOG, RANDALL
LAKESHORE VILLAS APARTMENTS
MCKINLEY, CHRIS

MELILLO, CHRIS

MYERS, HOWARD

NIELSEN, KRIS

POLDBERG, LANCE
RUBSCHLAGER, TERI A
RUTAN, CAROL

WALEKR, EUGENE

WALKER, EUGENE

HOPKINS, REBECCA C
MACHADO STORAGE & TRANSPORT
CORRAL, RAYMOND

LUNA, JOHN G

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
LOVING, JACKIE

CHIP, C

ANTONETTI, PETER J
ANTONETTIS ANTIQUES
BOEHM, KIM

RICHARD H WEYMOUTH DC
DOMINOS PIZZA

JESS RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL CO
SMITH, ROBERT J
YESTERDAYS DREAMS
DONUT STAR

ELSINORE PHYSICIANS NETWORK
PAPIS TACOS

VIDEO BARN

GEN RX PHARMACY

ITALIAN PIZZA

PLAZA HAIRCUTTERS & NAILS
STATER BROTHERS MARKETS
BOOK EXCHANGE

CECILE NAILS

HAIR TENDERS

MICHELLES NAILS

PHOTO PLACE

Source

Cole Information Services

1995
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16770

16776

1671
16810
16820
16830
16831
16851

16881
16921
16960
16965
16989
17037
17053
17441
17465
17471
17584
17610
17840
17968
17970

17977
18026
18028
18032
18035
18044
18066
31700

Target Street Cross Street
v -

LAKESHORE DR

ARTISAN GOLDSMITHS & AWARDS
BUEFORDS ROUND UP RESTAURANT
COMPUTER SYSTEMS

DOGGIE STYLES

ELSINORE DENTAL CTR

HEALTH CARE NOW

INSTITUTE OF MARTIAL

KENNETH WACKER DDS
RICHARD PAUL DDS

SATELLITE TV OF ELSINORE
APPLIANCE QUICK SVC
ELECTRONIC BANK CARD TERMINALS
ELSINORE PET CLINIC

OCONNOR, DONALD

PACKING BOX

WESTERN UNION

WILD, WANDA

LONGTIN AUTO SUPPLY

DEL TACO

S § BURGER BASKET

JIM SELLERS CHEVRON

HAIR STATION

FOUR CORNER LIQUOR

FOUR CORNERS CHECK CASHING
WESTERN UNION

R & DE AUTOMOTIVE 8VC

ALOAH LEISURE INC

ERM CORONA READY MIXED
LOUS LAKESHORE LOUNGE
JUAN POLLOC

LAKE ELSINORE FAMILY MEDICAL
LAKE SHORE TAVERN
TREWHELLA, JAMES H

BLINN, P

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

K § CHEN

JONES, ALLEN E

MENDOZA, PETER M

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
JOHNSON REALTY

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

BROWN, COLLEEN

BOWMAN, SUSAN

SOLIS, THOMAS A

SMALL,CL

NORFOLK, DOUGLAS
RANDOLPH, A
COUNTRYWIDE MOBILE HOME CTR
FARM

Source

Cole Information Services

1995

(Cont'd)
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16289
16331

16377

16401
16527
16538
16625
16645
16738
16746

16750
16758

16768
16770

16776

16779
16782

16791

16610
16820
16830
16851

Target Street Cross Street
v -

LAKESHORE DR

NELSON M D LNDSCPNG
DOMINOS PIZZA

H&H SPORTS CARDS
LAKESHORE VIDEO
BEAUBIEN, AARON
KOTLINSKI, MICHAEL
LAKESHORE VLLS APTS
MAIER,C L
MARQUETTE, KATHY
MACHADO STRGE&TRANS
A SMALL WORLD CNTR
ANTONETT! PETER J
WEYMOUTH RICHARD DC
RODRIGUEZ J DSPSL
DONUT STAR

FINAL TOUCH CLNRS
GEN RX PHARMACY
ITALIAN PIZZA REST
LAUNDERLAND

PLAZA HAIRCUTTERS
STATER BROS MKT
BOOK EXCHANGE
CREATIVE HMSELLERS
HAIR TENDERS

PHOTO PLACE THE
AABCO ELECTRIC
ARTISAN GOLDSMITHS
COMPUTER SYSTEMS
DOGGIE STYLES

FOUR CORNERS ESCROW
HEALTH CARE NOW
INDIA PALACE

INST OF MARTIAL
KRITTERS

PAUL RICHARD C DDS
SATELLITE TV

TOM RITCHES HR STFF
ANGELINAS BAKERY
APPLIANCE QUICK SRV
NELSON TED DVM
PACKING BOX THE
PRIME STEAK HSE&LNG
BEACH CASUAL PLUS
VIDEO BARN

LONGTIN AUTO SUPPLY
MOTOR MASTERS ATMTV
DEL TACO STR NO 238

S 8 BURGER BASKET
CHEVRON JIM SELLERS
FOUR CORNER LIQUCR

Source

Cole Information Services

1992
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16851
16881
168€9
16921
16860

16965
16589
17037
17053
17441
17465
17471
17584
17960
17967
17988
18032
18044
18066

Target Street Cross Street
v -

LAKESHORE DR

WESTRN UNICN

R&DE AUTOMOTIVE SRV
ELSINORE WATER DIST
ALOHA POOL SUPPLY

E R M CORONA CNCRTE
ELSINORE READY MIX
LOUS LAKESHORE LNG
MAXIMS RESTAURANT
GRANT BRADLEY C DO
LAKE SHORE TABRN
TREWHELLA, ROBERT
BLINN, P

BARON, FRANK G

K & CHEN

SPARKS, CLOYD JR
PAGE, WELDON

NIETO, GILBERT

SOLIS, THOMAS A
NORFOLK, DOUGLAS W
RANDOLPH, A

Source

Cole Information Services

1992

- (Cont'd) _
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Target Street Cross Street Source
' - Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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(LAKESHORE DR 92330
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«5TATER BRDS WKT 874-1148
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aDAVIS ADN E MD E74-5D7%
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

LAKESHORE DR 1985
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Target Street Cross Street Source
\d - Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v

Haines Criss-Cross Directory

- LAKESHOREDR 1980
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Haines Criss-Crass Directory
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Proposed Lakeview Manor Condominium Complex
Lakeshore Drive
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

Inquiry Number; 4773845.3
November 07, 2016

EDR’



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 11/07/16

Site Name: Client Name:

Proposed Lakeview Manor Cor Proterra Consulting Inc. ’
| akeshore Drive 1022 East Garvey Avenue E DE’QU
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 Monterey Park, CA 21775

EDR Inquiry # 4773845.3 Contact: Frank Tam

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Proterra Consulting Inc.
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bramley, Peris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the callection. Resulls
can be authenticaled by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is conlinually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 5981-43A7-8708
PO # PT-SL16-13

Project PT-SL16-13

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
Sanbom® Library search resulls

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library, N

LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target Certification #. 5351-43A7-8708

property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million

were not found. fire Insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perrls &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns. Collections searched:

\/ University Publications of America

\/ EDR Private Collection

The Sanboin Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Prolerra Consulling Inc. (the client) is permilled to make up to FIVE pholocopies of this Sanborm Map transmillal and each fire insurance map accompanying {his
report salely for the limiled use of its customer. No one olher than the client is aulhorized lo make coples. Upon request made directly lo an EDR Account Execulive,
the lient may be permilied lo make a limited number of additional phatacopies. This permission is condilioned upon cornpliance by the client, its customer and thair
apents with EDR's capyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains cerlain information obtained from a variely of public and other sources roasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannol
be concluded ltom this Report that coverage informalion for the targel and surrounding properties does nol exist from olher sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepls this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, esfimates, ratings, enviranmenial risk lavels or risk codes provided in Ihis Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are nol intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facls regarding, or prediclion or farecasl of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Sile Assessment performed by an envirenmenlal professional can provide informalion regarding Ihe environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Repart is nol (o be consirued as legal advice,

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Dala Resaurces, Inc., or ils affiliates, is prohibiled without prior written permissian.

EDR and ils logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are irademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc, or its affiliales, All other trademarks used herein
are the propenty of their respective owners.

4773845 - 3

page 2



